Tenth Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm

GREAT BRITAIN GOLD COINS

2618*
Ancient British, Celtic plain type ring money, struck in
Britain, 1200-100 B.C., (12.23 g), 17mm, (S.-; Van Arsdell
1-3). Good very fine and very rare.

$1,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 53 (lot 906).

This lot comes with an old cardboard ticket from Fulwood Park, stating
"This gold ring money was found between Boyle and Longford in making
the railway between those towns in 1866. Bought in by Chas. Morgan and
from him to me for £2 (value by standard about 38/-)"" and signed Robert
Trimble.

This is the earliest form of money used in Britain for which no contemporary
account exist. Rings like this are known from Bronze age contexts, about
1000 B.C., or perhaps earlier. The earlier pieces may have been used as
ornaments but their use as money probably dates from the second century
B.C. This piece is of gold and is very rare, a small number are known to
have been plated.

2619*
Ancient British, Southern Britain, uninscribed issue,
Atrebates and Regini, Selsey uniface type, (60-50 B.C.), gold
stater, (5.52 g), obv. plain field, rev. triple tailed horse to right,
wheel below, charioteer's arm above, (S.39, ABC 488, BMC
461-75, M 59, Van A. 216). Uneven flan, good fine.

$600
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2620*
Ancient British, Southern Britain, inscribed issue, Atrebates
and Regni, Eppillus (c.10B.C. - A.D. 10), gold quarter stater,
Eppillus early type, (1.20 g), Calleva Mint, obv. CALLE[VA]
inscription in dotted border, six pointed star below, rev.
Celticized horse to right, EPPI above horse daisy below,
(S5.95, Van A. 407-1). Good very fine and scarce.

$500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 53 (lot 915).

2621*
Celtic, Northern Gaul, Morini, (c.70-50 B.C.), gold quarter
stater, (1.16g), uniface type, obv, plain, rev. tree-like object
between bar, three symbolic ring designs above, (ABC 43,
De La Tour 8722 var). Very fine and rare.

$350

With Collector’s notes.



2622*
Ancient British, Catuvellauni, Andoco (c10 BC - 10 AD),
gold quarter stater, (1.36g), Crescent Wreath Type, obv.
crossed-wreath motif with back-to-back crescents in centre,
[A]JNDO in angles, rev. full-bodied horse left with beaded
mane, phallic bucranium above, wheel below (S5.263, BMC
Hobbs 2015-17, Van Arsdell 1863). Good very fine, obverse
die break, neat flan, great horse with clear bucranium and
wheel, very rare.

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 118, (lot 1302) and Sale 113 (lot 4216) and
previously from Stephen Cole (Salamanca Rare Coins), Hobart, December
10, 2005, bought from CNG (Classical Numismatics Group) Mail bid
Sale 66, May 19, 2004 (lot 35) and noted to be found near Royston,
Hertfordshire.

Nothing is known of Andoco except that he was apparently an associate of
Tasciovanos and ruled only for a brief period. All his coins are very rare.

2623*

Edward I11, (1327-1377) fourth coinage, pre-Treaty period,

1351-61, gold half noble, mm cross 3 (1356-61) class G

(S.1494). Good very fine and scarce in this condition.
$2,500

2624*
Edward 111, (1327-1377), fourth coinage, gold quarter noble,
pre-Treaty issue series G, mm. cross, London Mint, (1.87
g), (S.1498). Very fine.

$500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 59 (lot 689).
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2625*
Edward Il1, (1327-1377) fourth coinage, Treaty period
(1361-1369), gold noble, issued 1363-9, saltire before
Edward, London Mint, mm cross potent (7.61 g), (S.1502,
N.1231). Minor scratch on reverse, otherwise good very
fine, scarce.

$4,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
53 (lot 1085), previously from Spink & Son, London, with their ticket.



CHOICE EDWARD Il NOBLE

2626*
Edward I11, (1327-1377), fourth coinage, gold noble, Treaty period issue 1363-1369, annulet before EDWARD variety, London
Mint, mm. cross potent, (7.73 g), (5.1503, N.1232b). Very full flan, extremely fine and very scarce.

$6,000

2627*
Edward Il1, (1327-1377), fourth coinage, gold half noble, Treaty period, (1363-1369), London Mint, mm cross potent, annulet
before Edward, (3.85 g), (S.1507, N.1239). Good very fine.

$2,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 109A (lot 1800), and coming from the C.S.Shute Collection as a private purchase
from B.A.Seaby on 26/11/71, with their ticket.

2628*
Edward 11, (1327-1377), fourth coinage, gold quarter noble, Treaty issue 1361-9, mm. cross, issued 1361-3, London Mint,
voided quatrefoil in centre, no annulet before EDWARD, (1.88 g), (5.1510). Nearly extremely fine.

$700

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 64 (lot 1181).
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CHOICE HENRY VI NOBLE
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2629*

Henry VI, (1422-1461), gold noble, Calais Mint, Annulet issue, flag at stern, (1422-1427), initial mark lis, h in centre of

reverse, (6.90 g), (S.1803, N.1415). Attractive perfectly round good portrait, extremely fine and rare in this condition.
$6,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, and previously from Spink & Son, London with their ticket on the 25th of August 1987, coming from the La Riviere Spink
Auction Sale 124 (lot 1721).
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ATTRACTIVE ROSE NOBLE OR RYAL OF EDWARD IV

2630*
Edward 1V, (1461-1470), gold ryal, London Mint, Annulet issue, small trefoils in spandrels, issued 1464/5-1470, initial none/
crown, rose on ship's side and centre of reverse, (7.73 g), (5.1950, N.1549). Attractive perfectly round with a good portrait,
extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$6,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, and previously from Spink & Son, London with its purchase from the La Riviere Collection, Spink Auction Sale 124 (lot
1722), previously from Glendining's London, 10th December 1992 (lot 440).

2631*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), gold angel, class V, mm pheon, (5.13 g), (S5.2187, N.1698). Very round with full flan, apparently
without any fault, nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$2,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 66 (lot 693), acquired from Frank Sternberg, Zurich Auction sale (XI) November
15-6, 1979 (lot 553).
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WELL STRUCK HALF SOVEREIGN OF THE BOY KING EDWARD VI

2632*

Edward VI, (1547-1553), second period, gold half sovereign, obv. crowned head right, mm arrow (1549), (5.39 g), (S5.2438,
N.1911). Well struck, good very fine and rare, especially in this condition.

$5,000
Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 67 (lot 584).
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OUTSTANDING FINE SOVEREIGN OF ELIZABETH |

2633*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), sixth issue, fine gold sovereign, mm tun, issued 1591-1595, (15.45 g), (5.2529, N.2003). Very
attractive round coin with a sharp portrait, nearly extremely fine and very rare in this condition.

$30,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 831), previously from the Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin, July-August
1990 (EG11, £3750).
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2634*

Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), sixth issue, gold angel (5.19 g), mm tun, issued 1592-5 (S.2531, N.2005). Full flan, good very
fine.

$3,500
Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 1085), previously from Spink Sale, London 8019 (lot 863).

2635*

Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), sixth issue, gold half pound, Tower Mint, mm tun on both sides, issued 1592-5, (5.58 g), (S.2535,
N.2009). Attractive with red tone, good extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$7,500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 833), coming from B.A.Seaby, London with their ticket.
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2636*

James I, (1603-1625), second coinage, 1604-19, gold unite,

fourth bust, mm rose, issued 1605-6, (13.64 g), (S.2619,

N.2084). Nearly extremely fine and a scarce mintmark.
$2,500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 65 (lot 678).

2637*
James |, (1603-1625), third coinage, 1623-4, gold laurel,
mm.lis, second bust, issued 1623-4, (8.97 g), (S.2638B,
N.2114). Attractive round specimen, weak in places, good
very fine and scarce.

$1,800

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 59 (lot 698).
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2638*
James |, (1603-1625), third coinage, 1623-24, gold laurel,
fourth bust, mm lis, 1623-4 (9.06 g)(S.2638B, N.2114).
Good very fine, slabbed by NGC as AU53.

$2,200

Ex CNG Coin Shop, #998523. With ticket.

2639*
James |, (1603-1625), third coinage, gold quarter laurel,
mm.lis, ¢.1623-4, fourth bust, (2.26 g) (5.2642, N.2119).
Slight bending and weak in places, otherwise nearly
extremely fine and scarce.

$500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 59 (lot 699).

2640*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), gold unite, Group D, fourth bust,
Tower Mint, issued 1638-9, mm. anchor both sides, (9.03
g), (S.2693A, N.2153). Nearly extremely fine.

$2,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 62 (lot 990), earlier from the L.A. Basmadjieff (lot 49), V.J.E. Ryan (lot
457), J.G. Brooker Collections (Sylloge No.100A), Spink London Sale 69
(Lot 188), the Sheffield Collection Spink Noble Numismatics Sale 43 (lot
2729) and Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 835).



ATTRACTIVE OXFORD MINT UNITE 1643

2641*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), gold unite, Oxford Mint, 1643, (8.88 g), mm. plume on obverse only, (S.2734, N.2389). Attractive
spread flan, slight weakness below olive branch otherwise extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$10,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 63 (lot 779).
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BRIDGEWATER HOUSE COMMONWEALTH UNITE

2642*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), gold unite, 1651, mm. sun, (9.03 g), (S.3208, N.2715). Round with full flan, extremely fine
and very rare in this condition.

$10,000

Ex Neal Archer Collection, previously from the Collection of Mr. Ron Greig (through Nugents Coins, Adelaide for $1450 on 6 February 1973), who acquired
it from the Bridgewater House Auction, Sotheby & Co, London, 15 June, 1972 (lot 116) where it realised £440 to Baldwins' on behalf of Ron Greig.
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BRILLIANT CROMWELL BROAD

2643*

Oliver Cromwell, gold pattern broad, by Thomas Simon, 1656 (8.93 g), (S.3225, Wilson & Rasmussen 39). Considerable

brilliance, a few minor hairlines otherwise good extremely fine/ nearly uncirculated and rare, especially in this condition.
$25,000

Ex Neal Archer Collection and previously from Seaby August 1974.

EXTREMELY RARE PATTERN HALF BROAD

2644*
Oliver Cromwell, gold pattern half broad, by John S. Tanner, plain edge, 1656 (4.64 g), (S.-, cf.North p.175, Wilson &
Rasmussen 40). Considerable brilliance, nearly FDC and extremely rare.

$12,500

Ex Neal Archer Collection and previously from Spink Numismatic Circular March 1976 (item 1846 illustrated, described as FDC, listed and sold at
£2500).

In some correspondence from D.G.Liddell he notes the coin was purchased on 27th November 1967 from a client. It was then listed in the Numismatic
Circular in September 1967 at £650.

The issue was believed struck in 1738. The coin is of same weight as other examples although noted on a few types as 6.35 g (sic).
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2645*
George Il1, guinea, fourth bust, 1775 (S.3728). Edge mount
removed between 7 and 9 o'clock on obverse edge, nearly
extremely fine.

$600

2646*
George Il1, guinea, fifth bust or spade type, 1788 (S.3729).
Nearly extremely fine.

$1,200

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Noble Numismatics (Sale 110, lot 1053).

2647
George Il1, half guinea, fifth head, 1797 (S.3835). Fair/good
fine.

$250

2648*
George 11, half guinea, seventh head, 1813 (S.3737) first | of
111 is a double entered. Polished, otherwise very fine.

$600

2649
George 11, third guinea, first head, 1802 (S.3739). Nearly
fine.

$180

2650*
George Il1, third guinea, second head, 1804 (S.3740). Fields
polished, otherwise very fine.

$300
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2651*

George Ill, new coinage, sovereign, 1817, (8.00 g), (S.3785).

Nearly uncirculated, brilliant and rare in this condition.
$1,500

Ex Neal Archer Collection, with ticket, previously from Ray Jewell, Spink
Australia Sale 19, Melbourne, July 1986, (lot 2822).

2652*
George 11, new coinage, sovereign, 1820, (8.00 g), closed
2, (S5.3785C). Nearly uncirculated, brilliant and rare in this
condition.

$1,500

Ex Neal Archer Collection, with ticket, previously from Spink London March
1992 from the Cullimore-Allen Collection.

2653*
George Ill, new coinage, half sovereign, 1817 (S.3786).
Nearly very fine.

$350

2654
George 1V, sovereign, laureate head, 1821 (S.3800). Scratch
through King's head, very good.

$600

2655*
George 1V, sovereign, bare head,1827 (8.00 g), (S.3801).
Extremely fine.

$1,200

Ex Neal Archer Collection.

2656
George 1V, sovereign, bare head, 1827 (S.3801). Contact
marks on obverse, fine.

$600



2657*
George 1V, sovereign, bare head, 1829 (S.3801). Fine.
$600

2658*
George IV, half sovereign, laureate head left, 1825, (S.3803).
Good extremely fine.

$1,250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 119, lot 1788 and previously W.Rado
Collection.

2659
George 1V, half sovereign, laureate head, 1825 (S.3803).
Very fine/fine.

$250

2660
George 1V, half sovereign, laureate head, 1825 (S.3803).
Fine.

$300

2661*

William 1V, sovereign, first bust, 1831, (8.00 g), first bust

(5.3829). Extremely fine/good extremely fine and rare.
$1,500

Ex Neal Archer Collection, with ticket, previously from Glendinings 8th
April 1992 (lot 396).

2662*
William 1V, sovereign, first bust, 1832, (7.98 g), (S.3829).
Good extremely fine, scarce.

$1,500

Ex Neal Archer Collection, with ticket, previously from Spink Numismatic
Circular, London April 1986 (item 2833).
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2663*

William 1V, proof sovereign, second bust, 1831, plain edge,

(7.90 g), (S.3829B, Wilson & Rasmussen 261). Minor

contact marks on the obverse, unusual die breaks on reverse

at 4 and 10 o'clock, otherwise nearly FDC and rare.
$7,000

Ex Neal Archer Collection, previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 46
(lot 1451).

2664*
William 1V, sovereign, second bust, 1837, (7.98 g), (S.3829B).
Extremely fine, scarce.

$1,500

Ex Neal Archer Collection, with ticket, previously from Dolphin Coins
August 1992.

2665
William 1V, second bust, sovereign, 1837 (S.3829B). Nearly
fine.

$650



2666*
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereign, 1852 (S.3852).
Extremely fine.

$650

2667*
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereign, 1855 (5.3852D).
Good extremely fine.

$700

2668*
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereign, 1864, die number
74 (S.3853). Nearly extremely fine/uncirculated.

$550

2669
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1871, die numbers
2,13 and 47 (S.3853B). Very good - very fine. (3)

$1,200

2670*
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1871, die numbers
40 and 47 (S.3853B). Very fine. (2)

$800

2671
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1871, die numbers
47 and 44 (S.3853B). Very fine. (2)

$800
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2672*
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereign, 1872, die number
90, obverse double entry legend and date (S.3853B). Good
fine.

$550

2673

Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1872, die numbers

15, 50, 89 and 111 (S.3853B). Fine - nearly very fine. (4)
$1,600

2674
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1872, 1873 (3),
die numbers 38, 8, 18 and 103 (S.3853B). Very good - very
fine. (4)

$1,600

2675
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1872, die numbers
3, 49 and 74 (S.3853B). Very good - fine. (3)

$1,200

2676
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1872, die numbers
22,54 and 77 (5.3853B). Good - fine. (3)

$1,200

2677
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1872, no die
numbers (S.3853B). Very good - good fine. (4)

$1,600

2678*
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereign, 1850, date
double entered, (S.3859). Nearly very fine.

$250

2679
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, five pounds, two pounds,
sovereign and half sovereign, 1887 (S.3864, 3865, 3866,
3869). Not a matching set, the first coin cleaned, good very
fine - extremely fine. (4)

$3,500



2680*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, five pounds, 1887 (39.88
g), (5.3864). Considerable specimen-like mint bloom, nearly
uncirculated.

$3,000

Ex Neal Archer Collection.

2681*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, two pounds, 1887 (S.3865).
Nearly very fine.

$1,200

2682
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, sovereign, 1889 (S.3866B).
Very fine.

$450

2683*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, half sovereign, 1887
(5.3869). Good extremely fine.

$250

2684
Queen Victoria - Edward VII, sovereigns, 1891 Jubilee head
(5.3886¢), 1907 (2) (S.3969). Very good - nearly very fine.
3

$1,250

2685*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, half sovereign, 1887, IEB
on truncation (S.3869). Uncirculated.

$580

Ex S.J.Green Collection.
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2686
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, half sovereigns, 1887
(5.3869B), 1887, 1890 (2), 1891 (2), 1892 (2) (S.3869C).
Very good - good fine. (8)

$1,600

2687
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, half sovereign, 1892 (S.3869C);
George V, sovereign, 1925 (S.3996). Fine - extremely fine.
2

$700

2688
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, half sovereigns, 1892
(5.3869C). Very good - good fine. (4)

$800

2689
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, half sovereigns, 1892
(5.3869C). Very good - fine. (6)

$1,200

2690
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, half sovereigns, 1892
(5.3869C). Very good - very fine. (7)

$1,400

2691
Queen Victoria, old head, half sovereigns, 1899, 1900 (2),
1901 (S.3878). Very good - nearly very fine. (4)

$800

2692
Queen Victoria, old head, half sovereigns, 1899 (2), 1900
(3), 1901 (S.3878). Very good - good fine. (6)

$1,200

2693
Queen Victoria, old head, half sovereign, 1900 (S.3878).
Very fine.

$200

2694
Queen Victoria, old head, half sovereign, 1900 (S.3878).
Very good.

$180

2695
Queen Victoria, old head, half sovereigns, 1900 (S.3878).
Very good - nearly very fine. (5)

$1,000

2696
Queen Victoria, old head, half sovereigns, 1900 (5), 1901
(4) (5.3878). Very good - fine. (9)

$1,800



lot 2697 part
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2697*

Edward VI, matte proof gold and silver thirteen coin or long

proof set, 1902, without case (S.PS9). Nearly FDC. (13)
$8,000

Ex J.L. Miller Collection, from 1.S.Wright, ticket in Dave Allen's hand.

2698
Edward VII, sovereigns, 1904 (S.3969). Very good - fine.
3

$1,300

2699
Edward VII, sovereigns, 1904, 1907 (2) (S.3969). Very fine.

@)

$1,300
2700
Edward VII, sovereigns, 1907 (S.3969). Good fine. (2)
$850
2701

Edward VII - George V, sovereigns 1907 (2) (5.3969), 1913
(2) (S.3936). Very fine - good very fine. (4)
$1,750

2702
Edward VII, half sovereigns, 1902, 1904 (S.3974), 1904
(S.3974A), 1905 (2), 1910 (2) (S.3974B). Very good - good
fine. (7)

$1,400

2703
Edward V11, half sovereigns, 1903 (5) (5.3974A), 1908, 1910
(S.3974B). Fine - very fine. (7)

$1,400

2704
Edward VII - George V, half sovereigns, 1905, 1908
(5.3974B), 1911, 1912 (S.4006). Flan lamination on the
1908, fine - very fine. (4)

$850

2705

Edward VII - George V, half sovereigns, 1905 (S.3974B),

1911, 1912 (2) (S.4006). Nearly very fine - very fine. (4)
$850

2706
Edward VII - George V, half sovereigns, 1905 (3), 1908
(2), 1910 (2) (S.3974B), 1911 (S.4006). Very good - good
fine. (8)

$1,700



2707
Edward VII, half sovereign, 1908 (5.3969). Good fine.
$220

2708
Edward VII - George V, half sovereigns, 1908, 1910
(S.3974B), 1911, 1912 (S.4006). Fine - very fine. (4)

$850

2709
George V, sovereigns, 1913 (S.3996). Fine - good very fine.
3

$1,300

2710
George V, half sovereigns, 1911 (2), 1912 (2) (S.4006). Fine
- very fine. (4)

$850

2711
Elizabeth 11, sovereign, 1965 (S.4125). Nearly
uncirculated.

$450

2712
Elizabeth 11, proof sovereign, 1979 (S.SC1). FDC.
$450

2713
Elizabeth Il, proof sovereign, 1980 (S.SC1). In case of issue,
with certificates, FDC.

$450

2714
Elizabeth 11, proof sovereign, 1980 (S.SC1). In case of issue
with certificate, FDC.

$450

2715
Elizabeth 11, proof sovereign, 1981 (S.SC1). In case of issue
with certificate, FDC.

$450
2716
Elizabeth 11, mint sovereign, 2000 (S.SC4). Uncirculated.
$320
2717

Elizabeth Il, proof half sovereign, 1980 (S.SB1). In case of
issue with certificate, FDC.
$200

2718
Elizabeth 11, proof half sovereign, 1980 (S.SB1). FDC.
$200
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2719*
Elizabeth 11, 500th anniversary Sovereign Anniversary gold
proof coin collection 1989 (S.PS 10), contains gold five
pounds, two pounds, sovereign and half sovereign, (4 coins
set in case of issue). FDC. (4)

$5,000

Ex Neal Archer Collection.

2720*
Elizabeth 11, 500th Anniversary Sovereign gold proof two
pounds 1989 (S.4262), cased. FDC.

$1,000

Ex Neal Archer Collection.



ATTRACTIVE SCOTTISH GOLD UNITE

2721*
Scotland, James VI, (1567-1625), gold unite 38mm, (9.87
g), Ninth coinage, Edinburgh Mint; mm thistle, issue struck
1609-1625, obv. half-length crowned and armoured bust
right, holding sword over shoulder in right hand, globus
cruciger in left, rev. crowned coat-of-arms; shield within
ornate frame; | R across field, (S.5464, . Burns 1 (fig. 987);
SCBI 35 [Ashmolean & Hunterian], 1343). Nearly extremely
fine, light golden tone, struck on a broad flan.

$3,000

Ex Neal Archer Collection, previously from Spink - Noble in July 1993.
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GREAT BRITAIN SILVER AND BRONZE

2722*

Anglo Saxon, (c695-740), silver sceat, continental issue,
(2.02 g), "porcupine’ Series E, 'vico' type, obv. degenerate
head enclosing bars, rev, central annulet surrounded by inner
dotted square border (S.790A). Toned, extremely fine.

$150
Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Gordon Andreas Singer with his
ticket.
2723*

Early Anglo-Saxon period, Frisian (Continental) imitation
silver sceatta, ¢.695-740 A.D., (1.22 g), obv."plumed bird
right", rev. pellets below, abstract VOTA standard, (S.790C,
Metcalf 201, E series issue, variety G). Sharply struck and
toned, extremely fine.

$250

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 765),
previously from the William L. Subjack Collection of Thrymsas Sceattas,
Nvmmorvm Avctiones, Italo Vecchi Ltd auction sale June 5, 1998 (lot 111,
illustrated).

2724*
Early Anglo Saxon, Secondary Series, silver sceatta, (c710-
c760), Series J "York', type 85, (1.08 g), obv. large diademed
head to right, dotted border, rev. outline bird on cross to
right circle either side with central dot, (cf.S.802, series J,
cf.Metcalf 293). Toned, extremely fine and rare.

$400

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink with their tickets.

2725*

Kings of Northumbria, Eanred (810-841) base silver styca

or sceat, (1.11 g), obv. +EANRED REX, inner dotted circle

with central dot, rev. moneyer EADVINI around innner

doted circle with central dot, (S.860). Good very fine.
$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink with their tickets in October
1998.



2726*
Kings of Northumbria, Eanred (810-c854) copper styca or
sceat, (1.26 g), obv. EANRED REX around pellet and circle,
rev. +VILHEAH around pellet and circle (moneyer Vilheah),
(5.860, N.186). Very fine.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 104 (lot 2882) and previously from Spink with their ticket.

2727*
Kings of Northumbria, Aethelred Il (first reign 841-843/4)
copper styca or sceat, moneyer FORDRED (S.865).
Corroded, fine.

$50

With collector's tickets, one for Eanred, other Aethelred, found Sancton.

2728*
Archbishops of York, Wigmund, (c.837-854 Pirie chronology),
billon sceat, phase I, Group Cii (Pirie), (1.02 g), obv.
+VIGMVND, around cross in centre, rev. +EDELHELM
around cross in centre, (S.870, Pirie 1470 [same dies]).
Extremely fine.

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 78B (lot 1908),
the W.H. Lampard Collection, privately purchased in 1976.

2729*
Archbishops of York, Wigmund (837-854), copper
sceat, (1.22 g), obv. + VICMVND. IP. RP; central cross,
rev. +CEONRED around central cross, (5.871, N.196).
Extremely fine, scarce.

$120

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 54 (lot 456), previously from the T.V. Holland Collection.
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VERY RARE KING OFFA PENNY

2730*
Offa, King of Mercia, (757-796), heavy coinage, penny,
Winenoth moneyer, Lundene (London) Mint, issued 792/3
- 796, (2.30 g), obv. m/+OFFA / REX in three lines, rev. bone
shaped ornament, (5.908, Chick 214h, BMC 57, Mack 20,
North 326). Toned, chipped edge, some corrosion, otherwise
fine and very rare.

$1,500

2731*
St.Edmund, Viking Coinage of Danish East Anglia, (885-
915), silver penny, memorial coinage, North-Eastern Mint,
(1.12 g), obv. A in centre around SC EADMVNDE hE, rev.
small cross in centre, around VVINECE TRAAT (Moneyer
Winecer, Wineger or Winiger), (S.960, N.483, BMC 608).
Toned, nearly extremely fine and rare, the moneyer listed
in North.

$800

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H Baldwin & Sons Ltd.



2732*
Viking Occupation of York, (876-954), silver penny, Cunnetti
type, York Mint, (1.40 g), obv. patriarchal cross, CNVT REX
around, rev. small cross pattee, CVNNETT]I around, (S5.993,
N 501). Attractively toned, extremely fine, scarce.

$600

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London with tickets.

ALFRED THE GREAT PENNY

2734*
Edward the Elder, (899-924), silver penny, circumscription
type, Mercia North East Mint (Stamford?), (1.63 g), Gunter
moneyer, (5.1087, N 649). Toned, good very fine.

$1,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from the Matthew Rich Collection Sale 119
(lot 1945) and previously CNG Auction 336, lot 465.

Found in Suffolk.

2733*
Alfred the Great, King of Wessex, (871-899), silver penny,
London dies, two line (Guthrum) type, 3rd coinage, issued
€.889-896, (1.62 g), obv. cross pattee in centre, around
EL FR ED REX, rev. moneyer's name in two lines, CVDB
/I ERHT, (Moneyer Cuthberht), (5.1066, N.636). Toned,
slightly crinkled, very fine and rare.

$1,500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London with their
tickets.
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2735*

Aethelstan, (924-939), silver penny, two line type, North
Eastern | Mint, (1.43 g), Cugeli moneyer, (5.1089, N 668).
Toned, good very fine and scarce.

$800

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from the Matthew Rich Collection Sale 119
(lot 1946) and previously CNG Auction 365, lot 510. Also Dix Noonan
Webb Sale 127, lot 2275.



2736*
Eadgar, (959-975), silver penny, two line type, Pre-reform
issue, (1.25 g), issued 959-972, obv. small cross in centre,
around EADGAR REX, rev. BENE/.DIHT in two lines,
divided by three crosses and trefoil of pellets above and
below, (Moneyer Benediht), (S.1129, North 741, Br.1).
Lightly toned, extremely fine and a very scarce moneyer.
$900

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 57 (lot
2908).

2737*
Aethelred 1, (978-1016), silver penny, CRVX type issued
991-997, (1.43 g), obv. AEDELRED REX ANGLOX, bust
with sceptre to left, rev. ALPOLD M-O STAN (Aelfwold
of Stamford) with short cross voided and C R V X in
angles, (S.1148, N.770, BMC llla). Toned, a little wrinkled,
otherwise good very fine, scarce.

$400

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London.

2738*

Aethelred I1 (978-1016), silver penny, long cross type, issued

997-1003, (1.49 g), obv.bare headed bust left, AEDELRED

REX ANG, rev. COLGRIM MO LINC (Colgrim of Lincoln),

(5.1151, BMC IVa, N.774). Toned, nearly extremely fine.
$400

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 65 (lot 723)
from the H.P. Whittle Collection.
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2739*
Aethelred 11, (978-1016), silver penny, Helmet type, London
Mint, issued 1003-1009, (1.22 g), obv. radiate helmeted bust
to left, +EDELRED REX ANGL around, rev. long cross
voided with three crescents at each end over square with
trefoil at each end, +EAD MVN D M-O LVND (Eadmund
of London), (S.1152, N.775, BMC viii). Red and gold
patination, extremely fine and rare as such.

$400

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Stephen Mitchell, September 1998
with his ticket.

2740*
Aethelred I1, (978-1016) penny, last small cross type, issued
1009-1017, (1.20 g), obv. bust left, around AEDELRED REX
ANGL, rev., small cross, EDPINE MO ON DEO, (Eadwine
of Thetford) around, (S.1154, N.777, Br.1, BMC 1). Toned,
extremely fine, scarce.

$500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London with
ticket.



2741*
Aethelred I, (978-1016) penny, last small cross type,
issued 1009-1017, obv. bust left, around AEDELRED REX
ANGLO, rev., small cross, ODA ON PINCSTRE (Oda of
Winchester) (S.1154, N.777, BMC 353). Toned, very fine
with a few peck marks.

$300

2742*
Cnut, (1016-1035), silver penny, quatrefoil type, issued 1017-
1023, (0.95 g), obv. crowned bust to left within quatrefoil, +
CNVT REX ANGLORU, around, rev. +LE OFS TAN DOF,
(Leofstan of Dover), (S.1157, N.781, BMC type viii). Large
flan, toned, nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$600

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London with
ticket.

2743*
Cnut, (1016-1035), silver penny, pointed helmet type, issued
1024-1030, (0.94 g), obv. bust to left wearing pointed helmet,
CNVT REX AN, around, rev. +EALFPINE ON DEODF,
(Aelfpine of Thetford), (S.1158, N.787, BMC type XIV).
Golden red patination on the obverse, otherwise extremely
fine and scarce.

$600

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London with
ticket.
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2744*
Cnut, (1016-1035), silver penny, short cross type, Norwich
Mint, issued 1029-1035, (1.20 g), Aethelferth moneyer,
(S.1159, N 790). Attractive toning, good very fine and
scarce.

$500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from the Matthew Rich Collection Sale 119
(lot 1957) and previously CNG Coin Shop #988416.

2745*
Cnut, (1016-1035), silver penny, short cross type, issued
1030-1035, (1.10 g), obv. diademed bust to left with sceptre
before, + CNVT RECX, around, rev. short cross voided
in circle, +SPEARTINC ON LNC around, (Swartinc of
Lincoln), (S.1159, N.790, BMC type xvi). Toned, slightly
crinkled, nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$400

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London with
ticket.

VERY RARE HAROLD | PENNY

2746*
Harold I, (1035-1040), silver penny, London Mint, issued
1038-1040, (1.12 g), obv. diademed armoured bust to left,
in front shield and sceptre, HAR OLD REX around, rev.
voided long cross, with fleur de lis and two pellets in angles,
around +PYN SIGE ON L VND (Wynsige of London),
(S.1165, North 803, BMC 80, type V). Toned, good very
fine and very rare.

$1,500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 51 (lot 1163)
and previously from Seaby, England Coin & Medal Bulletin, November
1982 (No. E708, £650).



2747*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, PACX
type, issued 1042-1044, (1.13 g), obv. EDPI | D REC AN,
diademed bust of king to left with sceptre, rev. GO PINE
ONN DE (Godwine of Thetford) with long cross voided,
and P A C X in angles, (S.1171, N.813, BMC iv). Toned,
extremely fine and rare.

$600

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London with ticket
acquired in August 2001 and listed in the Spink Numismatic Circular
HS0019, December 2000; previously from the C.J.Eaglen Collection (lot
1540) and noted as coming from the A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London with
ticket, dated 18 July, 1991.

2748*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, PACX
type, London Mint, issued 1042-1044, (1.06 g), obv.
diademed bust to left, in front holding a sceptre, EDPER
D REX around, rev. voided short cross ending at legends,
with P A X X arranged in angles, annulet in centre, around
+EADPOLD ON LVND (Eadwold of London), (S.1172,
North 814, BMC type IV, Br.4 var., SCBI Norweb 205 [This
Coin], Carlyon-Britton Num. Chron. 1905, Pl.vii, 8 [This
Coin], Dolley Num. Chron. 1966, p.215 [This Coin] listed).
Extremely fine and very rare with PAXX on reverse.

$900

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 51 (lot 1164)
from the Major P.W.P. Carlyon-Britton Collection (not in sale), the R.C.
Lockett (lot 805 part) collections, Seaby Coin and Medal Bulletin October
1956 (8330) and E.P. Armitage Collection bought by Spink, May 1960,
and Norweb Collections (Spink London, Sale 45 [lot 84]) with Norweb
envelope.

R.H.M. Dolley suggests that all PAXX coins belong to the very outset of
the emission of this type.
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2749*

Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, trefoil
quadrilateral type, issued 1046-1048, obv. EDPE RD RE,
diademed bust of king to left with sceptre, rev. ELPIN ON
LVNDE (Aelfwine of London) with short cross voided,
quatrefoil and pellets in angles, (S.1174, N.817, BMC iii).
Toned, nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$750

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, previously from Spink & Son, London
with ticket acquired in August 2001 and listed in the Spink Numismatic
Circular HS0021, December 2000, coming previously from the C.J.Eaglen
Collection (lot 1449) and noted as coming from Seaby Coins 10th April
1992 (lot 1205).

2750*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, short cross
small flan type, issued 1048-1050, (1.13 g), obv. EDPE RD
RE, diademed bust of king to left, rev. +LEOFNOD ON
EO (Leofnoth of York) with short cross voided, O in one
angle, (S.1175, N.818, BMC ii). Toned, nearly extremely
fine and scarce.

$500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Nigel Tooley with his ticket.



2751*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, pointed
helmet type, Winchester Mint, issued 1053-1056, obv. bust
to right, bearded, wearing pointed helmet, and holding a
sceptre, EDPER D REX around, rev. voided short cross, with
limbs terminating in crescents, annulet in centre, around
+LIFINC ON PINCER (Lifinc of Winchester), (S.1179,
North 825, BMC type vii). Red and gold patination, a strong
portrait, extremely fine and scarce.

$700

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London with
ticket.

2752*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, hammer
cross type, issued 1059-1062, (1.35 g), obv. crowned bust
bearded right with sceptre, EDPAR D REX around, rev.
short cross voided with crescents at each end, PVLFRIC
ON HAESTI around, (Wulfric of Hastings), (S.1182, N.828,
BMC xi). Toned, extremely fine, a rare mint.

$600

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London with
ticket.

lot 2753

314

2753*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, hammer
cross type, York Mint, issued 1059-1062, (1.33 g), moneyer
Ulfcetel, (S.1182). Toned, good very fine - nearly extremely
fine and scarce.

$400

2754*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, facing bust
type, issued 1062-1065, obv. EADWARD RE, crowned bust
of king facing, bearded, rev. EDPINE O LVNDE, (Eadwine
of London) with small cross and circle in centre, (5.1183,
N.830, BMC xiii). Golden red patination, extremely fine
and rare.

$600

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Classical Numismatic Group at the
ANA in New York, August 1997 with ticket.

VERY RARE HAROLD Il PENNY

2755*
Harold 11, (1066), silver penny, York Mint, issued 1066,
(2.37 g), obv. crowned head to left with sceptre in front,
HAROLD REX ANGL around, rev. PAX across field, around
+SPEARTCOL ON EOF (Sweartcol of York), (S.1186, North
836, BMC I). Toned, extremely fine and very rare.

$2,500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 51 (lot 1166),
and previously from Spink by private purchase.



2756*
Harold I, (1066), silver cut halfpenny, pax type, Thetford
Mint, (0.55 g), Godric moneyer, (S.1186, N 836). Toned,
nearly fine and very rare.

$200

VERY RARE WILLIAM THE CONQUEROR PENNY

2757*
William 1, (1066-1087), silver penny, Profile/Cross fleury
type, Romney Mint, issued 1066-1068, (1.25 g), obv.
crowned bust with diadem to left with sceptre, ILLEMV
REX around, rev. cross fleury, around +PVLFMAER ON RV
(Wulfmaer of Romney [Rume]), (S.1250, North 839, BMC
type i). Toned, nearly extremely fine and very rare.

$1,500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 456)
and previously from Spink Australia by private purchase.

315

EX MACK COLLECTION
WILLIAM THE CONQUEROR PENNY

2758*
William I, (1066-1087), silver penny, Two sceptres type,
London Mint, issued 1072-1074, (1.32 g), obv. crowned
diademed bust facing with a sceptre at each side, PILLELMVS
REX AN around rev. cross fleury with annulet in centre, over
saltire botonne, around +BLIICSIINII ON LIIN (Blacsun of
London), (S.1253, North 844, BMC iv). Toned, good very
fine and very rare.

$1,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 51 (lot
1171) and previously from the Mack Collection (Auction I, 228), and also
Mack Sylloge (1373), the Ridgemount Collection and Spink Auction Sale
69 (lot 113).

2759*
William 1, the Conqueror, (1066-1087), silver penny,
PAXS type, Salisbury Mint, (1.37 g), obv. bust facing
crowned, sceptre to right, +PILLLLEM REX around, rev.
cross pattee in each angle an annulet containing the word
PAXS, OSBERN ON SERB around, (S5.1257; BMC type
8, N0.897). Attractively toned and clearly struck, nearly
extremely fine.

$1,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 99 (lot 2327), The Tom May Collection.

See 'Australasian Coin and Banknote' magazine, Yearbook 2010, p56,
fig.8.



VERY RARE WILLIAM Il PENNY

2760*
William 1[I, (1087-1100), silver penny, cross voided type,
Rochester Mint, issued 1092-1095, (1.35 g), obv. crowned
bust facing with stars each side, PILLEM R around, rev.
voided cross pattee over a cross annulet, annulet in centre,
around +IFSTAN ON ROF (Aelfstan of Rochester) (N.853,
S.1260, BMC.iii). Toned, very fine and very rare.

$1,500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from 1.S. Wright, private purchase.

2761*
Henry I, (1100-1135), silver cut halfpenny, pointing bust
and stars type, Salisbury Mint, (0.63 g), Sawulf moneyer,
(S.1267, N 862). Toned, very fine and very rare.

$200

2762*
Henry 1, (1100-1135), silver penny, type X1V, pellets in
quatrefoil type, (1.33 g), obv. facing bust, around uncertain
reading no letters clearly visible, rev. 1...SA:+, around
(uncertain moneyer and mint), quatrefoil with star in centre,
pellets on limbs, four lis around, (S.1275, N.870, BMC type
14). Toned, struck, partial legends, otherwise very fine and
rare.

$400

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from M.R.Roberts with ticket in March
2002.
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2763*
Henry 1, (1100-1135), silver penny, quadrilateral on cross
fleury, London Mint, (1.36 g), Roger moneyer, (S.1276, N
871). Toned, nearly very fine with a strong portrait.

$700

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Matthew Rich Collection Sale 119 (lot
1966) and previously Dix Noonan Webb Sale 124, lot 2433.

2764*
Henry I, (1100-1135), silver penny, BMC 15, quadrilateral
on cross fleury type, London Mint, (1.43 g), obv. bust
facing crowned and diademed, three quarters left, sceptre
in right hand, ..ENRIC [REX], rev. quatrefoil on cross
fleury, ES[TM]VNI[D] ON LVN around (Estmunt of
London), (S5.1276, BMC15). Toned, very fine, usual striking
weakness.

$600

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 99 (lot 2329), the Tom May Collection. Came as a private purchase
from Spink (?) with old collector’s ticket with Hawkins number, 255 and
price £1.

2765*
Stephen, (1135-1154), silver penny, Watford type, Bury
St. Edmunds Mint, issued 1136-1145, (1.38 g), obv. bust
right, crowned and diademed, holding sceptre in right hand,
+STIEFNE RE around, rev. GILEBERT: ON: ED: (Gilebert
of Bury St. Edmunds), (S.1278, N.873, BMC i). Very fine
and very rare with complete reverse legend.

$800

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 51 (lot 1180),
previously from the Francis EImore Jones Collection, purchased 1984.

2766*
Henry 11, (1154-1189) cross-crosslets "Tealby' coinage, 1158-
80, penny, class E, (1.48 g), London Mint, Obv. crowned
bust facing with sceptre, +hENRI:RE..around, rev. LIEFPINE
[ON LVN] (Liefwine of London mint, (S.1341, cf.BMC 509).
Toned, irregular edge otherwise very fine.

$400

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from M.R. Roberts (Wynyard Coin Centre)
in February 1998.



2767*

Henry 11, (1154-1189), short cross coinage, issued 1180-89,

silver penny, class 1b, stop before REX, London Mint, rev.

RAVL. ON. LVND., (5.1344, N.963). Toned, very fine.
$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 109A (lot
1848), coming from the C.S.Shute Collection, acquired as a private purchase
from C.J.Martin (Coins) Ltd on 29/2/72.

2768*

Richard I, (1189-1199), silver penny, short cross type 4a,

issued 1194-1205, Canterbury Mint, (1.45 g), Ulard moneyer,

(S.1348A, N 968). Toned with a clipped flan, very fine.
$250

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Stephen Mitchell, London, August
2001 with his ticket.

2769*
John, (1199-1216), silver penny, short cross type 5b, 1205-
1210, London Mint, (1.49 g), Adam moneyer, (S.1351, N
970). Toned, good very fine.

$250

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Patrick Finn with his ticket.

2770*
John, (1199-1216), silver penny, short cross type 5¢, 1205-
1210, London Mint, (1.49 g), Rener moneyer, (S.1352, N
971). Toned, good very fine.

$250

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Stephen Mitchell August 2001, with
his ticket.

2771
Henry 111, (1216-1272), silver halfpenny (made by cutting
a penny in half), short cross type 7, issued 1217/8-1242,
Canterbury Mint, (0.83 g), Roger O moneyer, (S.1356, N
978-980). Toned, very fine.

$50

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Nigel Tooley, London.
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2772*
Henry Ill, (1216-1272), silver penny, short cross type
7c, issued 1218-1242, Canterbury Mint, (1.39 g), Simon
moneyer, (S.1356C, N.980). Toned, good very fine.

$120

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Stephen Mitchell August 2001, with
his ticket.

2773*
Henry 11, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross class 2b,
issued 1248, London Mint, (1.39 g), Nicole moneyer,
(S.1361A, N.985). Toned, good very fine.

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H.Baldwin & Sons, London, with
their ticket.

2774*

Henry 11, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross issue, class

3a, issued 1248-1250, (1.40 g), rev. ION/ON E/CCE/TRE,

Exeter mint, (S.1362, N.986). Extremely fine and rare.
$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 3612)
and from the Richard Cyril Lockett collection with his ticket and illustrated
on supplementary plate 75 (row 9 no 5), Glendining's June 6-9 1955 (lot
1202 part) and with Dave Hess, Baton Rouge Louisiana envelope.

2775*
Henry 111, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross issue, class
3a, issued 1248-1250, NIC/OLE/ON S/ROS, (1.42 g), rev.
Shrewsbury mint, (S.1362, N.986). Good very fine and
rare.

$250

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot
3622) and from the Richard Cyril Lockett collection with his ticket (3/6)
and illustrated on supplementary plate 76 (row 3 no 2), Glendining's June
6-9 1955 (lot 1203 part) and with Dave Hess, Baton Rouge Louisiana
envelope.



2776*

Henry 11, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross class 3a,

issued 1248-1250 Northampton Mint, (1.29 g), Willem

moneyer, (S.1362B, N.986/1). Toned, good very fine.
$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H.Baldwin & Sons, London, with
their ticket.

2777*
Henry 11, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross issue, class
3b, issued 1248-1250, (1.498 g), rev. IAC/OB O/N BR/VST,
Bristol Mint, (S.1363, N.987/1). Round and well centred,
extremely fine with full ethnic, very scarce.

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 3608),
previously from the Richard Cyril Lockett collection with his ticket (5/-)
and illustrated from the supplementary plate 77 (row 5 no 2) and from
Glendining's June 6-9 1955 (lot 1203 part) and with Dave Hess, Baton
Rouge Louisiana envelope.

2778*
Henry 11, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross issue, class
3b, issued 1248-1250, (1.46 g), rev. ION/ON S/EIN/TED,
Bury St. Edmunds Mint, (S.1363, N.987/1). Good very fine,
weak in places on the legend and very rare.

$250

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 3609)
and from the Richard Cyril Lockett collection with his ticket (7/6) and
illustrated from the supplemenary plate 78 (row 1 no 2), from Glendining's
June 6-9 1955 (lot 1204 part) and with Dave Hess, Baton Rouge Louisiana
envelope.

2779*
Henry 111, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross issue, class
3b, issued 1248-1250, (1.60 g), rev. ION/ON/CAR/LEL,
Carlisle Mint, (S.1363, N.987). Nearly extremely fine and
a very rare mint.

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 3611)
the Richard Cyril Lockett collection with his ticket (4/-) and illustrated from
the supplemenary plate 76 (row 6 no 4), Glendining's June 6-9 1955 (lot
1203 part) and with Dave Hess, Baton Rouge Louisiana envelope.
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2780*
Henry 11, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross issue, class
3b, issued 1248-1250, (1.34 g), rev. ION/ON/GLO/VCE,
Gloucester Mint, (S5.1363, N.987). Nearly extremely fine,
with even grey tone and very scarce.

$250

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot
3613) and from the Richard Cyril Lockett collection with his ticket (3/-)
and illustrated on supplementary plate 76 (row 7 no 4), Glendining's June
6-9 1955 (lot 1203 part) and with Dave Hess, Baton Rouge Louisiana
envelope.

2781*
Henry 11, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross issue, class
3b, issued 1248-1250, (1.45 g), rev. ROG/ER O/N hE/REF,
Hereford Mint, (5.1363, N.987). Attractive round with grey
tone, nearly extremely fine and rare.

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot
3614) and from the Richard Cyril Lockett collection with his ticket (4/-)
and illustrated on supplementary plate 76 (row 8 no 2), Glendining's June
6-9 1955 (lot 1203 part) and with Dave Hess, Baton Rouge Louisiana
envelope.

2782*
Henry 11, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross issue, class
3b, issued 1248-1250, (1.43 g), rev. HVG/E ON/IVE/LCE,
llchester Mint, (S.1363, N.987). Round, attractive grey tone,
as struck extremely fine and very rare.

$400

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot
3615) and from the Richard Cyril Lockett collection and illustrated on
supplementary plate 76 (row 8 no 4), Glendining's June 6-9 1955 (lot 1203
part) and with Dave Hess, Baton Rouge Louisiana envelope.

2783*
Henry 11, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross issue, class
3b, issued 1248-1250, WIL/LEM/ON L/INC, (1.45 g), rev.
Lincoln Mint, (S.1363, N.987). Very fine/good very fine and
Very scarce.

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 3616)
and from the Richard Cyril Lockett collection with ticket (3/-) and illustrated
on supplementary plate 76 (row 9 no 4), Glendining's June 6 - 9 1955 (lot
1203 part) and with Dave Hess, Baton Rouge Louisiana envelope.



2784*
Henry 11, (1216-1272) silver penny, long cross issue, class
3b, issued 1248-1250, NIC/OLE/ON L/VND, London Mint
(5.1363; N.987). Slightly off centre on reverse, otherwise
extremely fine.

$100
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 1683).

2785*
Henry 11, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross issue, class
3b, issued 1248-1250, HEN/RI O/N NE/WEC, (1.39 g), rev.
Newecastle Mint, (S.1363, N.987). Extremely fine portrait,
weak in places on the legend, with attractive golden tone,
rare.

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 3618)
and from the Richard Cyril Lockett collection and probably from the sale
at Glendining's November 4-6 1958 (lot 2985 part) and with Dave Hess,
Baton Rouge Louisiana envelope.

2786*
Henry 11, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross issue, class
3b, issued 1248-1250, LVC/AS O/N N/ORh, (1.40 g), rev.
Northampton Mint, (S.1363, N.987). Attractive grey tone,
good very fine and scarce.

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot
3619) and from the Richard Cyril Lockett collection with his ticket (3/-)
and illustrated on supplementary plate 76 (row 10 no 3), Glendining's
June 6-9 1955 (lot 1203 part) and with Dave Hess, Baton Rouge Louisiana
envelope.

2787*
Henry 111, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross issue, class
3b, issued 1248-1250, ADA/M ON/ OXO/NOF, (1.30 g),
rev. Oxford Mint, (S.1363, N.987). Good very fine and
very scarce.

$250

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot
3609) and from the Richard Cyril Lockett collection with his ticket (3/6)
and illustrated on supplementary plate 77 (row 1 no 5), Glendining's June
6-9 1955 (lot 1203 part) and with Dave Hess, Baton Rouge Louisiana
envelope.
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2788*
Henry 111, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross issue, class
3b, issued 1248-1250, (1.46 g), rev. CLE/MEN/T ON/WA,
Wallingford Mint, (S.1363, N.987). Good very fine and
scarce.

$250

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 3623)
and from the Richard Cyril Lockett collection with his ticket and illustrated
on supplementary plate 77 (row 2 no 7), Glendining's June 6-9 1955 (lot
1203 part) and with Dave Hess, Baton Rouge Louisiana envelope.

2789*
Henry 11, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross issue, class
3b, issued 1248-1250, (1.40 g), rev. ALA/IN O/N EV/ERW,
York Mint, (S.1363, N.987). Nearly extremely fine and
very scarce.

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
60 (lot 3626) and from the Richard Cyril Lockett collection with his ticket
and illustrated from the supplemenary plate 76 (row 4 no 4), Glendining's
June 6-9 1955 (lot 1203 part) and with Dave Hess, Baton Rouge Louisiana
envelope.

2790*
Henry 111, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross issue, class
3c, issued 1248-1250, HEN/RI O/N LV/NDE, (1.42 g), rev.
London Mint, (S.1364, N.988). Sharply struck, extremely
fine with grey tone.

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 60 (lot 3617) and from the Richard Cyril Lockett collection and with
ticket with date 13.1.1910, illustrated from the supplemenary plate 77 (row
8 no 5), Glendining's June 6-9 1955 (lot 1202 part) and with Dave Hess,
Baton Rouge Louisiana envelope.

2791*

Henry 111, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross issue, class

3c, issued 1248-1250, HVG/E ON/NOR/WIZ, (1.29 g), rev.

Norwich Mint, (5.1364, N.988). Extremely fine and rare.
$350

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 60 (lot 3620) and from the Richard Cyril Lockett collection with ticket
(10/-) and illustrated on supplementary plate 77 (row 10 no 1), Glendining's
June 6-9 1955 (lot 1204 part) and with Dave Hess, Baton Rouge Louisiana
envelope.



2792*
Henry 11, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross issue, class
3c, issued 1248-1250, (1.42 g), rev. HVG/E ON/WIL/TON,
Wilton Mint, (5.1364, N.988). Nearly extremely fine and
rare.

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot
3624) and from the Richard Cyril Lockett collection and illustrated on
supplementary plate 78 (row 2 no 1), Glendining's June 6-9 1955 (lot 1204
part) and with Dave Hess, Baton Rouge Louisiana envelope.

2793*
Henry 111, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross issue, class
3c, issued 1248-1250, (1.48 g), rev. HVG/E ON/WIN/CHE,
Winchester Mint, (S.1364, N.988). Good very fine and
scarce.

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot
3625) and from the Richard Cyril Lockett collection and illustrated on
supplementary plate 78 (row 1 no 7), Glendining's June 6-9 1955 (lot 1203
part) and with Dave Hess, Baton Rouge Louisiana envelope.

2794*
Henry 11, (1216-1272), sterling silver imitation penny, long
cross issue, imitating class 5c, (1.12 g), issued post 1250,
copying possibly a Nicole of London penny, obv. hE-ICVS
REX III', rev. HIE/ONh/II-I/VIIE, (cf.S.1369, BNJ 1966
(p.90) J.J. North No.81, PL.7 [This Coin], Westfalische
Auktion lot No.84 [This Coin]). Toned, nearly very fine
and rare.

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot
978).

2795*
Henry 11, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross issue, class
5c¢, issued 1251-1272, (1.49 g), rev. ROB/ERT/ON C/ANT,
Canterbury Mint, (5.1369, N.993). Extremely fine and
scarce thus.

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 51 (lot 1201),
coming from the Slype find, (West Flanders, property of Baron Maleingreau
D'Hembise) and Richard Cyril Lockett collection with his ticket and
illustrated from the supplemenary plate 79 (row 3 no 4), Glendining's June 6-
91955 (lot 1207 part) and with Dave Hess, Baton Rouge Louisiana envelope
and from Noble Numismatics Sale 49 (lot 2444, where it is illustrated).
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2796*
Henry 111, 1216-1272, long cross coinage, 1247-72, silver
penny, class Vc, William of Canterbury (S.1369). Good
very fine.

$100

2797*
Edward I, (1272-1307), silver penny, type 2a, London Mint,
(1.42 g), rev. +CIVI TAS LON DON, reversed N, (S.1385).
Golden red and grey patina, extremely fine.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from a United Kingdom dealer with
ticket.

2798*
Edward I, (1272-1307), long cross, silver penny, London
Mint, Class 3b, issued 1280-1281, (1.40 g), rev. CIVI TAS
LON DON, (S.1388, N.1017). Toned, round and good
very fine.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 78B (lot
1954), the W.H. Lampard Collection with his ticket.

2799*
Edward I, (1272-1307), silver penny, type 3d, London Mint,
(1.49 g), rev. +CIVI TAS LON DON, (S.1390). Golden red
and grey patina, extremely fine.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London with
ticket.

2800*
Edward I, (1272-1307), silver penny, London Mint, class 3g
(1.40g), rev. CIVI TAS LON DON, (S.1393, N.1022). Strong
portrait, golden peripheral tone, good very fine.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot
1735).



2801*
Edward I, (1272-1307), silver penny, type 1c, London Mint,
(1.44 g), rev. +CIVI TAS LON DON, reversed N, (S.1383).
Grey tone, nearly extremely fine.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 63 (lot
829).

2802*
Edward I, (1272-1307), silver penny, type 2a, London Mint,
(1.43 g), rev. +CIVI TAS LON DON, reversed N, (5.1385).
Golden red and grey patina, extremely fine.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London with
their ticket.

2803*
Edward I, (1272-1307), silver penny, type 2b, Bristol Mint,
(2.38 ), rev. +VILL ABR ISTO LLIE, (5.1386). Grey patina,
nearly extremely fine.

$150
Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London Auction Sale

October 1998, with various tickets including that coming from the collection
of Elmore Jones, Glendining's, London Auction 13 April 1983 (lot 1260).

2804*
Edward I, (1272-1307), silver penny, Class 3e, York Mint,
Episcopal issue of Bishop Wickwane with quatrefoil in centre
of reverse, issued 1280-1, (1.41) S.1391/1430, N.1020, SC
E11D-525). Round, very fine, very scarce.

$120

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lot 2404)
and previously from the Kenneth A. Jacobs Collection with his ticket.
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2805*
Edward I, (1272-1307), silver penny, type 6b, London Mint,
(1.459), rev. +CIVI TAS LON DON, (S.1402). Grey patina,
extremely fine.

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London with
ticket.

2806*
Edward 1, (1272-1307), silver penny, type 7a, London
Mint, (1.38 g), rev. +CIVI TAS LON DON, rose on breast,
(5.1403). Grey patina, nearly extremely fine.

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Classical Numismatic Group, New
York August 1997 at the ANA Convention with ticket.

2807*
Edward I, (1272-1307), reverse brockage of a silver penny,
type 10cf3, Canterbury Mint, (1.40 g), rev. +CIVI TAS CAN
TOR, (S.1412). Red and grey patina, extremely fine, very
rare as a brockage.

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London with various
tickets.

2808*
Edward I, (1272-1307), silver penny, Class IVb, Berwick on
Tweed Mint, (1.30 g), rev. +VILL A BE RIV VICI, bifoliate
crown, (S.1415, N.1079). Grey patina, nearly extremely
fine.

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Patrick Finn, England, with his
ticket.



2809*

Edward 1, (1272-1307), silver farthing, Class 2, London

Mint, (0.35 g), rev. +LON DON IEN SIS, trifoliate crown,

(S.1444, N.1052). Grey patina, nearly extremely fine.
$120

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Patrick Finn, England, with his
ticket.

2810*
Edward | period, (1272-1307), silver sterling imitation,
penny, type with trifoliate crown, stating London Mint,
(1.43 g), rev. LON DON CIVI TAS, (S.-). Grey patina,
extremely fine.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London Auction Sale
October 1998, with various tickets including that coming from the North
Collection Spink Sale 39 (lot 1240).

2811
Edward 1, (1272-1307), silver penny, long cross class 9b,
London Mint (1.22g) (S.1408); George I, sixpence, old
head, 1758 (S.3711); George IlI, shilling, 1787, with hearts
(S.3745). First coin toned, nearly very fine - good very fine.
©)

$180

2812
Edward | - George IV, penny London class; Charles |, Tower
under Parliament halfcrown, mm R in brackets; penny 1797,
crown 1821, shilling, 1826. Fair - fine. (5)

$100

2813*
Edward Ill, (1327-1377), silver halfpenny, Florin type,
London Mint, (0.53 g), rev. LON DON CIVI TAS, (S.1557,
N.1131). Grey patina, good very fine.

$120

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Patrick Finn, England, with his
ticket.
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2814*
Edward Ill, (1327-1377), silver groat, pre-treaty type, series
E, London Mint, mm cross 2, lis on breast, issued 1354-55,
(4.39 g), (S5.1568, N 1163). Toned, good very fine.

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from the Matthew Rich Collection Sale 119
(lot 2008) and previously Dix Noonan Webb Sale 106, lot 258.

2815*
Edward Il1, (1327-1377), silver halfgroat, fourth coinage,
series D, London Mint, issued 1352-1353, (2.19 g), (S.1575).
Good very fine.

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot
983).

2816*
Edward I, (1327-1377), pre treaty period, 1351-61,
halfgroat, York Mint, series E, mm cross 2, annulet stops,
lis on breast, rev. CIVI TAS EBO RACI, (2.40 g), (S.1581,
N.1166). Toned, good very fine and rare.

$250

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London with their
tickets.

2817+
Edward 11, (1327-1377), silver penny, London Mint, plain
cross, Pre-treaty period, Series C, annulet in each quarter,
closed C & E, R wedge tail, issued 1351-1352, (1.23 g),
rev. CIVI TAS LON DON, (S.1584, N.1149). Toned, good
very fine.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 78B (lot
1974), the W.H. Lampard Collection with his ticket, and he privately
purchased it in 1978.



2818*
Edward Ill, (1327-1377), silver groat, London Mint, plain
cross, Treaty Period, issued 1361-1369, annulet before
EDWARD, rev. CIVI TAS LON DON, unbarred A in
ADIUTOREM, (4.57 g), (5.1616, N.1256). Round, slightly
clipped, grey patination, nearly extremely fine and scarce in
this condition.

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Patrick Finn, England with his
ticket.

2819*
Edward 11, (1327-1377), silver groat, fourth coinage, treaty
type, London Mint, mm cross potent, annulet before E,
issued 1361-69, (4.73 g), (5.1617, N 1256). Toned, good
very fine.

$500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from the Matthew Rich Collection Sale 119
(lot 2009) and previously Baldwins Auction 99, lot 973.

2820*
Edward Ill, (1327-1377), silver groat, London Mint, plain
cross, Treaty Period, issued 1361-1369, no marks, rev. CIVI
TAS LON DON, (2.06 g), (S.1620, N.1259). Round, very
slightly clipped, grey patination, good very fine and scarce
in this condition.

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Patrick Finn, England with his ticket
and Baldwin's May 1962 with their ticket.

2821*

Edward Ill, (1327-1377), silver penny, London Mint, plain

cross, Treaty Period, issued 1361-1369, double annulet stops,

annulet after DON, rev. CIVI TAS LON DON, (1.10 g),

(5.1624, N.1264). Round, slightly clipped, dark patination

otherwise, good very fine and scarce in this condition.
$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, Patrick Finn, England with his ticket and
with older earlier ticket.
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2822*

Edward Il1, (1327-1377), silver penny, York Mint, plain

cross, Treaty Period, issued 1361-1369, quatrefoil in centre

of reverse, issued by Archbishop Thoreshy, pellet stops, rev.

CIVI TAS EBO RACI, (1.08 g), (S5.1630, N.1268). Round,

toned, very fine portrait, otherwise, good fine, scarce.
$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Patrick Finn, England with his
ticket.

2823*
Richard II, (1377-1399), silver halfpenny, London,
Intermediate style, (0.49 g), rev. CIVI TAS LOn DOn,
(5.1699, N.1331b). Nearly very fine and scarce.

$120

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot
987).

2824*
Henry V, (1413-1422), silver penny, London, Class C, mullet
and broken annulet by crown, (0.90 g), rev. CIVI TAS LOn
DOn, (S.1788, N.1396). Toned, very fine and scarce.

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London with
ticket.

2825*
Henry V, (1413-1422), silver halfpenny, London, Class D,
annulets by hair, (0.49 g), rev. CIVI TASLOn DOn, (S.1795,
N.1410). Toned, good very fine and scarce.

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London with
ticket.



2826*
Henry VI, (1422-1461), silver groat, Calais Mint, Annulet
issue, (1422-1427), annulets by neck, (3.74 g), rev. VIL LA
CALI SIE, (5.1836, N.1424). Toned, good very fine and
scarce.

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London with
ticket.

2827*
Henry VI, (1422-1461), silver halfgroat, Calais Mint, Annulet
issue, (1422-1427), annulets by neck, (1.85 g), rev. VIL LA
CALI SI, (5.1840, N.1429). Toned, nearly very fine.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 63 (lot 838
part).

2828*
Henry VI, (1422-1461), silver penny, London Mint, Annulet
issue, (1422-1427), annulets in two quarters on the reverse,
(0.880), rev. CIVI TASLON DOn, (5.1844, N.1431). Toned,
very fine.

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Gordon Andreas Singer, with ticket.

2829*
Henry VI, (1422-1461), silver halfpenny, London Mint,
Annulet issue, (1422-1427), annulets in two quarters of the
reverse, (0.46 g), rev. CIVI TASLON DOn, (S.1848, N.1434).
Toned, good very fine and scarce.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Patrick Finn, England, with his
ticket.
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2830*
Henry VI, (1422-1461), silver halfpenny, Calais Mint,
Annulet issue, (1422-1427), annulets in two quarters of the
reverse and by bust, (0.42 g), rev. VIL LA CAL IS, (S.1849,
N.1435). Toned, good very fine and scarce.

$120

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London with
ticket, bought October 1998.

2831*

Henry VI (1422-1461), silver groat, Calais Mint, mm.

pierced cross, mule of annulet coinage obverse and rosette

- mascle reverse, reverse with rosettes only, issued 1427,

(5.1836/1859, N.1424/1446). Some weakness on part of

legend on the obverse, otherwise extremely fine and rare.
$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot
999).

2832*
Henry VI, (1422-1461), silver penny, Calais Mint, Annulet/
rosette-mascle mule issue, (1427), annulets beside neck,
rosette and mascle in reverse legend, (0.95 g), rev. VIL LA
CALI SIE, (S.1845/1865, N.1432/1450). Toned, good very
fine, rare.

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London, with
ticket.

2833*
Henry VI, first reign, (1422-1461), Rosette-mascle issue,
1430-1, silver groat, Calais Mint, (3.80 g), (S.1859, N.1446,
Whitton 24b, Stewartby p.325). Toned, with golden red
highlights on the obverse, extremely fine and rare.

$500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 1694).
Lot includes various packets and old tickets with NGC ticket N0.2039095-
021 stating from the Eric P. Newman Collection and graded AU 58.



2834*
Henry VI, (first reign, 1422-1461), silver groat, rosette-
mascle type, 1430-31, Calais Mint, mm cross patonce, (3.61
g), (5.1859, N 1446). Toned, very fine.

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Matthew Rich Collection Sale 119
(lot 2013) and previously CNG Auction 366, lot 543. Also from the Deyo
Collection.

2835*
Henry VI, (1422-1461), silver halfpenny, London Mint,
Rosette-mascle issue, (1427-1430), rosette on the obverse
and reverse, (0.42 g), rev. VIL LA CAL IS, (S.1871, N.1454).
Toned, very fine and scarce.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London August 2001,
and listed in the Numismatic Circular April 2001 (HS 0464) as coming from
the Shuttlewood Collection, with tickets.

2836*
Henry VI, (1422-1461), silver groat, Calais Mint, mm. cross
patonce, Pinecone-mascle coinage, issued 1430-1434, (3.55
g), rev. VIL LA CALI SIE, (S.1875, N.1461). Toned, good
very fine and scarce.

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Patrick Finn, England with his
ticket.

2837*
Henry VI, (1422-1461), silver halfpenny, London Mint,
Pinecone-mascle issue, (1430-1434), mascle and pinecone
on the obverse, plain on the reverse, (0.46 g), rev. CIVI
TAS LOn DOn, (S.1884, N.1458). Toned, good very fine
and scarce.

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London October
1998, and Baldwin's 20 January 1962, both with theirs ticket incorrectly
described.
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2838*
Henry VI, (1422-1461), silver halfpenny, London Mint,
Pinecone-mascle issue, (1430-1434), mascle and pinecone
on the obverse, plain on the reverse, (0.62 g), rev. CIVI
TAS LOn DOn, (S.1884, N.1468). Toned, good very fine
and scarce.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Patrick Finn, England with his
ticket.

2839*
Henry VI, (1422-1461), silver groat, London Mint, mm.
cross patonce/cross, Leaf-trefoil coinage, issued 1436-1438,
(3.82 g), leaf on breast, crosses Illb/v, rev. CIVI TAS LOn
DOn, (S.1897, N.1484). Toned, nearly extremely fine and
scarce.

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London with their ticket
as purchased in October 1998.

2840*
Henry VI, (1422-1461), silver groat, London Mint, mm.
cross patonce, Leaf-pellet coinage, issued 1445-1454, (3.90
), pellets by crown on obverse and a leaf on neck, rev. CIVI
TAS LOn DOn, (S.1917, N.1505). Toned, good very fine
and scarce.

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London with their ticket
as purchased at the ANA Convention, in New York, August 1997.

2841*
Edward IV, (1461-1470), silver groat, London Mint, heavy
coinage issue, Group I, obv. lis on neck and pellets by crown,
mm. cross fleury/rose, issued 1461-1464, (3.80 g), rev. CIVI
TAS LOn DOn, (S.1969, N.1529). Toned, nearly extremely
fine and scarce.

$500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Patrick Finn, England with his ticket,
noting ex Knoblock Collection.



2842*
Edward 1V, (1461-1470), silver groat, London Mint, heavy
coinage issue, Group Ill, mm. rose, quatrefoils by neck,
issued 1464-1465, (3.73 g), eye in reverse legend, rev. CIVI
TAS LONn DOn, (S.1974, N.1532). Toned, nearly extremely
fine and scarce.

$400

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Patrick Finn, England with his
ticket.

2846*
Edward IV, (first reign 1461-1470). Light coinage 1466-7,
silver groat, (2.90 g), London Mint, mm sun, Group VI,
quatrefoils by neck, lis after TAS, rev. CIVI TAS LOn DOn
around, (S.2000, N.1569). Red and blue on grey patination,
extremely fine and a rare variety.

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London with their
tickets.

2843*
Edward 1V, (first reign 1461-1470). Heavy coinage 1468-9,
silver groat, (3.81 g), London Mint, mm rose, no marks on
breast, eye after TAS, no quatrefoils or trefoil on breast,
rev. CIVI TAS LOn DOn arround, (S.1976, N.1532 [variety
noted]). Nearly extremely fine and rare.

$400

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 51 (lot 1222),
coming from the J.J. North Collection, with tickets.

2844*
Edward IV, (first reign 1461-1470). Heavy coinage 1468-9,
silver halfpenny, (0.45 g), London Mint, mm rose, Group
I, quatrefoils by bust, rev. CIVI TAS LOn DOn around,
(5.1990, N.1546). Nearly extremely fine and rare.

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London with their tickets
in August 2001, coming earlier from the Longbottom Sale (lot 193), Lord
Grantley Sale (lot 1431), the Richard Cyril Lockett Collection (lot 3137)
and finally from Glendining's 17th April 1985 (loit 174).

2845*
Edward IV, (first reign 1461-1470). Heavy coinage 1465-6,
silver halfpenny, (0.48 g), London Mint, mm rose, Group I,
saltires by bust, rev. CIVI TAS LOn DOn around, (S.1991,
N.1546). Good very fine and rare.

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Patrick Finn, England with his
ticket.
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2847*
Edward 1V, (first reign 1461-1470). Light coinage 1466-7,
silver groat, (3.04 g), London Mint, mm crown/sun, Group
VIII, quatrefoils by neck, quatrefoil on breast, rev. CIVI
TAS LOn DOn around, (S.2001, N.1571). Delightful grey
patination, extremely fine and scarce.

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Patrick Finn, England with his
ticket.

2848*
Edward 1V, (first reign 1461-1470). Light coinage 1466-7,
silver groat, (3.13 g), London Mint, mm long cross fitchee/
sun, Group X, trefoils by neck, rev. CIVI TAS LOn DOn
around, (5.2003, N.1577). Red and blue on grey patination,
extremely fine and a scarce variety.

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London, October 1998,
with their tickets.



2849*
Edward 1V, (first reign 1461-1470). Light coinage 1466-7,
silver groat, (2.94 g), Bristol Mint, B on breast, mm crown,
quatrefoils by neck, rev. VIL LA B RIS TOW around,
(5.2004, N.1580). Toned, very fine and scarce.

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London, January 2001,
listed in the Numismatic Circular as HS 3407, comes with their tickets.

2852*
Edward IV, (second reign 1471-1483). Light coinage, 1477-
1480, silver groat, (2.94 g), London Mint, mm pierced cross
and pellet, fleurs on cusps, Group XVIII, rev. CIVI TAS LOn
DOn around, (S.2098, N.1631). Grey patination, good very
fine and scarce.

$250

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Patrick Finn, England with his ticket
(incorrectly described).

2850*
Edward 1V, (second reign 1471-1483). Light coinage 1471-2,
silver groat, (3.13 g), London Mint, mm O, Group XIV, no
marks by neck, rev. CIVI TAS LOn DOn around, (S.2096,
N.1631). Red and blue on grey patination, extremely fine
and a scarce variety.

$400

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, at the ANA Convention,
New York, August 1997, with their ticket.

2851*
Edward IV, (second reign 1471-1483). Light coinage, 1477-
1480, silver groat, (3.09 g), London Mint, mm pierced cross
and pellet, fleurs on cusps, Group XVIII, rev. CIVI TAS LOn
DOn around, (5.2098, N.1631). Grey with red patination,
extremely fine and scarce.

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Patrick Finn, England with his
ticket.
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2853*
Edward IV, (second reign 1471-1483). Light coinage, 1480-
1483, silver groat, (3.13 g), London Mint, mm cinquefoil,
rose on breast, Group XXI, rev. CIVI TAS LOn DOn around,
(5.2100, N.1631). Grey with red patination, extremely fine
and scarce.

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London with their tickets
as acquired October 1998, previously ex Richard Cyril Lockett Collection
(lot 3170 part).

2854*
Edward IV, (second reign 1471-1483). Light coinage, 1477-
1480, silver halfgroat, (1.20 g), Canterbury Mint, C on
breast, mm rose, trefoils on cusps, Group XVIII, rev. CIVI
TAS CAn TOR around, (S.2106, N.1637). Grey with red
patination, clipped, otherwise nearly extremely fine and
scarce.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London with their tickets,
acquired October 1998.



2855*
Edward 1V, (second reign 1471-1483). Light coinage, April -
October 1471, silver penny, (0.72 g), Durham Mint, type XII,
mm cross, under Bishop Lawrence Booth as king's receiver,
rev. CIVI TAS DON OLI around, (S.2114, N.1658). Toned,
very fine from crude local dies and rare.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London, October 1998,
with their tickets.

2856*
Edward 1V, (second reign 1471-1483). Light coinage, silver
penny, (0.51 g), York Mint, type XVI, mm lis, G and key
by bust, under Archbishop George Neville, rev. CIVI TAS
EBO RACI around, (S.2130, N.1649). Toned, clipped, very
fine and scarce.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London, October 1998,
with their tickets.

2857*
Richard I11, (1483-1485), silver groat, (2.92 g), London
Mint, mm boar's head (type 2) left, obv. RICARD reading,
rev. CIVI TAS LOn DOn around, (S.2146, N.1697). Slightly
short on flan, grey with red patination, otherwise nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$1,500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London with their
tickets.

2858*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), issued 1488-1489, silver groat,
(3.09 g), London Mint, no mm, Class I, rev. CIVI TAS LOn
DOn around, (S.2193, N.1704). Grey with traces of red
patination, nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London with their tickets
as acquired October 1998.
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2859*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), silver halfgroat, (1.32 g), Canterbury
Mint, mm tun, Group lllc, no stops, double arched crown,
CIVI TAS CAN TOR around, (S.2211, N.1712). Grey
patination, nearly extremely fine.

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London with
ticket, earlier from the Simpson Rostron Collection, Sotheby's 16 May 1892
(lot 105) with its ticket.

2860*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), silver halfgroat, (1.36 g), Canterbury
Mint, mm tun, Group lllc, no stops, double arched crown,
CIVI TAS CAN TOR around, (S.2211, N.1712). Grey
patination, good very fine.

$120

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London with their
tickets.

2861*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), silver penny, Sovereign type, (0.65
g), Durham Mint, Bishop Fox issue, D R at sides, rev. CIVI
TAS DIR nAM? around, (S.2233, N.1731). Grey patination,
very fine.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Patrick Finn, England with his
ticket.

2862*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), silver penny, Sovereign type, (0.73
g), York Mint, Archbishop Rotherham issue, keys below
shield, trefoil stops, rev. CIVI TAS EBOR ACI around,
(5.2236, N.1728). Grey patination, very fine.

$120

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Patrick Finn, England with his
ticket.



2863*

Henry VII, (1485-1509), silver halfpenny, crown with single
arch, no mintmark, ¢.1487-1504, London Mint, no marks
by neck, (S.2244, N.1734). Weak in places, very fine with
excellent portrait. 2867*
$100 Henry VIII, (1509-1547), first coinage, profile issue, silver
. . ) _ groat, London Mint, mm portcullis crowned, triple band
T oL ot e o o ey 01 crown, isued 1509-1525, (295 9, (52316, N797),

from A.H. Baldwin and Sons, London, purchased in 1992 with ticket by Toned, good very fine.
Michael Sharp (£27). $400

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London with
old collector’s ticket.
2864

Henry VII, (1485-1509), penny, York Mint, keys below,
(5.2238); Henry VIII, (1509-1547), silver sovereign penny,
Durham, Bishop Wolsey, TW beside shield, mm star, 1514-
26, (S.2352; N.1811). Toning, wavy flans, good fine. (2)
$100

2868*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), first coinage, profile issue, silver
groat, mm portcullis (S.2316). Good fine.

$150

2865*
Henry VII, (1485-1509) profile issue, silver groat, tentative
issue, mm cross crosslet, issued 1504-1505, (2.85 g), (S.2254,
N.1743). Good very fine and rare.

$1,500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 109A (lot
1883), previously from the C.S.Shute Collection. 2869*

Henry VIII, (1509-1547), first coinage 1509-26, profile head,
silver half groat, York Mint, under Archbishop Wolsley
(1514-30), mm star (S.2326). Good fine.

$150
2866*
Henry VII, (1485-1509) profile issue, silver groat, London
Mint, mm cross crosslet, triple band on crown, issued 1504-
5, (2.98 g), (S.2258, N.1747). Toned, good very fine. 2870*

$400 Henry VIII, (1509-1547), silver groat, second coinage, (2.86
Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Patrick Finn, England with his g), issued 1526-1544, London Mint, Laker bust D with
ticket. Lombardic letters, mm sunburst, (5.2337E, N.1797). Grey
patination, good very fine.
$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Studio Coins (Stephen Mitchell),
England with his ticket.
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2871*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), silver groat, second coinage,
(2.19 g), issued 1526-1544, London Mint, Laker bust A3
with Lombardic letters, mm rose, (S.2337C, N.1797). Grey
patination, good very fine.

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Studio Coins (Stephen Mitchell),
England with his ticket, acquired September 1998.

2872*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), silver groat, second coinage,
(2.79 g), issued 1526-1544, York Mint, T W beside shield,
Archbishop Wolsey, mm lis, (S.2339, N.1799). Grey
patination, good very fine.

$600

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Patrick Finn, England with his
ticket.

2873*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), second coinage, silver halfgroat,
Archbishop William Warham, WA either side of shield,
Canterbury Mint, mm. cross patonce both sides, issued
1526-1532, (1.44 g), (S.2343, N.1802). Good very fine with
attractive dark tone.

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 960)
and coming from Michael Trenerry, Cornwall, 1989 with ticket.

2874*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), second coinage, silver halfgroat,
Canterbury, Archbishop Cranmer, TC beside shield, mm
catherine wheel, 1533-44, obverse only (S5.2345, N.1804).
Toned, wavy flan, very fine.

$150
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2875*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), second coinage, silver halfgroat,
Archbishop Lee, E L either side of shield, York Mint,
mm. key, issued 1531-1544, (1.36 g), (5.2348, N.1807).
Golden red patination highlights, nearly extremely fine with
attractive appearance.

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London with
ticket.

2876*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), silver penny, Sovereign type,
(0.59 @), issued 1529-1532, London Mint, mm.lis, obv. h
D G ROSA SINE SPInA, rev. CIVI TAS LOn DOn around,
(5.2349, N.1808). Grey patination, good very fine.

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Studio Coins (Stephen Mitchell),
England with his ticket.

2877*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), 'Sovereign' type coinage, silver
penny, Bishop Tunstall, C D either side of shield, Durham
Mint, mm. star, issued from 1530, (0.65 g), (S.2354,
N.1813). Dark grey patination, nearly extremely fine with
attractive appearance.

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London with
ticket.

2878*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), silver halfpenny, facing bust type,
(0.3009), issued 1529-1532, London Mint, mm.lis, obv. h D G
ROSA SIE SPIA, rev. CIVI TAS LOn DOn around, (S.2356,
N.1815). Grey patination, good very fine.

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Studio Coins (Stephen Mitchell),
England with his ticket.



2879*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), third coinage, modern copy in
copper of a testoon, (5.00 g), (cf.S.2364). Good very fine.

$50
Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

2880*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), third coinage, testoon, Southwark
Mint, mm. S both sides, issued 1544-1547, (7.36 g), (S.2365,
N.1841). Edge flan crack, attractive portrait but weak,
otherwise nearly very fine, rare.

$2,500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 969)
and previously from M.R. Roberts with his ticket.

2881*

Henry VIII, (1509-1547), third coinage, groat, Tower Mint,

mm. lis, issued 1544-1547, 1st bust, annulet in forks, (2.39

g), (5.2369, N.1844). Scratch on head, a good portrait,

double struck on the reverse, otherwise very fine, rare.
$250

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 971)
and from Michael Trenerry, Cornwall, with ticket.

2882*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), third coinage, groat, Tower Mint,
mm. lis, issued 1544-1547, 2nd bust, annulet in forks, (2.55
9), (S.2370, N.1844). Slight bend, otherwise a good portrait,
very fine, scarce.

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 974)
and from Michael Trenerry, Cornwall, with ticket.
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2883*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), third coinage, halfgroat, Bristol
Mint, mm. -/WS, issued 1546-1547, (1.13 g), (S.2377,
N.1851). Round, gold and blue tone, good distinctive
portrait, otherwise very fine, very rare.

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 977),
coming from Patrick Finn, England with his ticket.

2884*
Henry V111, (1509-1547), third coinage, posthumous groat,
Tower Mint, mm lis, issued 1547-1548, 4th bust, (2.61 g),
with Roman lettering and lozenge stops, pellets in annulets
in forks of cross on the reverse, (5.2403, N.1871, Whitton
BNJ XXXVI, Part Il1, Plate XVIII, 9 from the same dies). A
superb full round specimen with some original mint bloom,
extremely fine, one of the finest if not finest known example
of this base metal posthumous coinage.

$2,500
Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 979),

previously from the Norweb Collection, Spink sale 59 (lot 1377) and Patrick
Finn, May 1996, with Norweb envelope and description.

2885*

Henry V111, (1509-1547), third coinage, posthumous groat,

Canterbury Mint, no mm., issued 1547-1551, 5th bust, (2.56

g), annulets in forks of cross, (S.2408, N.1875). Slightly bent,

edge crack, good distinctive portrait, nearly very fine, rare.
$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 986),
previously from Michael Trenerry, Cornwall, with his ticket.

2886*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), third coinage, posthumous groat,
Tower/Southwark Mint, mm arrow, issued 1547-1551, (1.00
g), rev. CIVI TAS LON DON, (S.2410/1, N.1878). Good
distinctive portrait, good very fine, rare.

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Studio Coins (Stephen Mitchell),
England with his ticket.



2887*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), third coinage, posthumous penny,
Tower Mint, no mm., issued 1547-1551, three quarter bust
right, (0.61 g), (S.2418, N.1883). A superb portrait, good
very fine, very rare in this condition.

$400

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 991),
acquired from the Classical Numismatic Group London, with their ticket.

2888*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), second period, contemporary
plated copy of the base silver shilling, Southwark Mint, mm
+ (cross not used in the normal issues), dated 1549, (5.12
), (cf.S.2465-2472, cf.N.1917). Large round flan, very fine
and rare.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Studio Coins (Stephen Mitchell),
England.

2889*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), second period, base silver shilling,
Southwark Mint, mm Y, dated 1549, bust 5, (4.38 g),
(S.2466B, N.1917). Large round flan, split in edge, very
fine and rare.

$400

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London with
ticket.
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2890*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), second period, contemporary copy
of the base silver shilling, Southwark Mint, mm Y, issued
1549, (6.41 g), (cf.S.2466B, cf.N.1917/2). Large round flan,
small attempted piercing on centre of reverse, otherwise
nearly fine and rare.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 65 (lot 797),
coming from the H.P. Whittle Collection.

2891*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), second period, reduced fineness
silver shilling, dated 1550, bust 6, mm Y, Southwark Mint,
(4.61 g), (S.2472C, N.1919). A full coin almost completely
struck up, toned very fine and rare in this condition.

$750

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 1699),
the Robert A.Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85B (lot 1572),
previously from Stacks' Sale 2,3,4 Dec 1997 (lot 1488).

2892*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), third period, base silver shilling,
Tower Mint, mm rose, dated 1551, bust 6, (5.59 g), (S.2473,
N.1944). Large round flan, minor edge splits, several surface
scratches otherwise very fine and rare.

$400

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, and previously from Studio Coins (Stephen
Mitchell), England with his ticket.



2893*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), third period, silver crown (30.58
g), fine silver issue, London Mint, mm Y, dated 1551. obv.
EDVVARD': VI:D'G: AGL" FRAnC"Z: hIBER": REX.Y:
Edward on horseback riding right, 1551 below, rev. POSVI:
DEVm: A DIVTOR E": mEV; y, coat-of-arms over long
cross fourch e, (S.2478, N.1933). Very fine, attractively
toned, scarce.

$3,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Nigel Tooley with his ticket.

2894*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), third period, fine silver issue,
1551-3, silver crown, 1551, mm Y (S.2478). Grey toning
with clear date, minor surface imperfections, nearly very
fine and very rare.

$1,500

With ticket.
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2895

Edward VI, (1547-1553), third period, silver crown, fine
silver issue, uncertain date, mm tun, (29.32 g), (S.2478,
N.1933). Poor.

$80

2896*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), third period, silver crown (30.72
g), fine silver issue, London Mint, mm tun, dated 1553.
obv. EDVVARD': VI : D' G: AGL": FRA":Z: hIBER": REX:
Edward on horseback riding right, 1553 below, rev. POSVI
DEVm: A DIVTOR E; MEVM, coat-of-arms over long
cross fourch e, (S.2478, N.1933). Very fine and attractively
toned, scarce date.

$3,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London with
ticket.

2897*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), third period, silver halfcrown
(15.37 g), fine silver issue, London Mint, mm Y, dated
1551. obv. :EDVVARD": VI: D' G: AGL": FRA":Z: hIBER":
REX. Y: Edward on horseback riding right, .1551. below,
rev. POSVI DEVm: A DIVTOR E': mEV; y., coat-of-arms
over long cross fourch e, (S.2479, N.1934). Very fine, lightly
polished, scarce.

$2,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Studio Coins (Stephen Mitchell),
England with his ticket, acquired August 2001.

2898*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), third period, fine silver issue, silver
shilling, mm tun, issued 1551-3, (6.22 g), (S.2482, N.1937).
Dark tone, extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$600

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 51 (lot
1247).



2899*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), third period, fine silver issue, 1551-
3, shilling, mm tun (S.2482). Dents and small edge crack,
otherwise clear portrait, nearly very fine.

$200

2900*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), third period, fine silver issue, silver
sixpence, mm Y, issued 1551-3, (2.87 @), (S.2483, N.1939).
Grey tone, good very fine and rare in this condition.

$500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink Auctions No.25.

2901*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), third period, fine silver issue,
silver threepence, mm tun, issued 1551-3, (1.57 g), (S.2485,
N.1940). Grey tone, extremely fine and very rare in this
condition.

$2,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink Auctions Sale 124 (lot 1734)
from the La Riviere Collection.

2902*
Mary, (1553-1555), silver groat, issued 1553-54, Tower
Mint, mm pomegranate, (2.06 g), (5.2492, N 1960). Toned,
good very fine with trace of crease.

$700

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Patrick Finn, England with his
ticket.
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2903*
Philip and Mary, (1554-1558), silver shilling, no mm, not
dated, ¢.1554-8, busts face to face with full titles, (5.98 g),
(5.2498, N.1967). Dark grey with some blue tone, nearly
extremely fine and very rare in this condition.

$3,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 991),
previously from Spink & Son, London with their ticket.

2904*
Philip and Mary, (1554-1558), silver groat, 1554-58, Tower
Mint, mm lis, (1.95 g), (S.2508, N 1973). Toned, very fine
with an uneven flan.

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from I.S.Wright, Sydney with their ticket.

2905*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), second issue, silver shilling, issued
1560-1561, mm martlet, (5.97 g), (S.2555, N.1985). Toned,
good very fine/very fine, weak on shield.

$400

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot
1053).

2906*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), second issue, silver groat, issued
1560-1561, mm martlet, (1.97 g), (S.2556, N.1986). Toned,
red and gold highlights, extremely fine/very fine, weak on
shield.

$500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Gordon Angreas Singer, MD, USA
with his ticket.



2907*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), third and fourth issue, silver
sixpence, small bust 1f, 1561, Tower Mint, mm pheon, (2.80
g), (5.2561, N 1997). Toned, very fine.

$350

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from the Matthew Rich Collection Sale 119
(lot 2035) and previously Vosper TU-FDTK, August 2014.

2908*
Elizabeth 1, (1558- 1603), third and fourth issue, silver
threepence, mint mark pheon, 1562/1, (1.56 g), (S.2565,
N.1998). Attractive dark tone, round good very fine and
very scarce.

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 78B (lot
2060), the W.H. Lampard Collection, originally bought from B.A. Seaby,
Ltd., London, purchased in 1966.

2909*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), third and fourth issue, silver
threepence, 1575, mm eglantine, (1.58 g), (5.2566, N.1998).
Nearly extremely fine.

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot
1072).

2910*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), third and fourth issue, 1561-77,
three farthings, 1574, mm eglantine, 1573-8 (S.2571).
Porous, otherwise toned, very fine and scarce.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from M.R.Roberts.
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2911*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), sixth issue, silver shilling, issued
1590-1592, mm hand, (6.45 g), (5.2577, N.2014). Toned,
good very fine/very fine, weak on parts of legend.

$500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London with
ticket.

2912*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), sixth issue, silver penny, without
rose or date, mm uncertain, issued 1582-1600, (0.52 g),
(S.2580, N.2017). Slightly bent, with a clear portrait,
otherwise very fine and scarce.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London with
ticket.

2913*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), seventh issue, silver crown, mm 1,
issued 1601, (29.89 g), (5.2582, N.2012). Slightly off centre
on the reverse, a sharp attractive and clear portrait, otherwise
good very fine and rare as such.

$5,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot
1081).



2914*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), seventh issue, silver halfcrown, mm
1 issued 1601, (14.90 g), (5.2583, N.2013). An attractive
grey tone, clear portrait, nearly very fine, scarce.

$2,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 1083),
and previously from Seaby's London, privately with its ticket.

2918*

Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), milled coinage, silver shilling,

not dated, c.1561-2, ornate bust, 31mm diameter, (5.90 g),

(5.2590, N.2023). Has been bent and straightened, otherwise

attractive grey, blue and gold tone, very fine and rare.
$1,200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 65 (lot 805)
the H.P. Whittle Collection.

2915*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603) seventh issue silver halfcrown, mm
1 (1601)(S.2583). Good fine.

$1,250

2916*
Elizabeth I, (1558- 1603), seventh issue, silver twopence,
mint mark 1 (1601), (0.92 g), (S.2586, N.2016). Attractive
dark tone, good very fine and scarce.

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 78B (lot
2068), the W.H. Lampard Collection, originally bought from B.A. Seaby,
Ltd., London, purchased in 1966.

2917*

Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), seventh issue, silver halfpenny, mm
2 issued 1602, (0.28 g), (S.2588, N.2018). An attractive grey
tone, clear symbols, good very fine, scarce.

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London with
ticket.
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2919*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), milled coinage, silver shilling,
not dated, c.1561-2, ornate bust, 30mm diameter, (6.06 g),
(5.2591, N.2023). Extremely fine with golden peripheral
patination.

$2,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 1085),
originally from Spink & Son, London with their ticket.

2920*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), milled coinage, silver sixpence,
1562 ornate and tall bust, (2.99 g), (S.2595, N.2026). Nearly
extremely fine.

$600

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot
1088).



2921*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), milled coinage, silver sixpence,
1562 decorated dress, tall bust, (2.89 g), (S.2595, N.2026).
Good very fine and scarce.

$400

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot
1937).

2922*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), milled coinage, silver sixpence,
1562 ornate and large broad bust, (2.94 g), (S.2596,
N.2027). Extremely fine.

$600

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot
1090).

2923
Elizabeth I, milled sixpence, 1568, mm.lis, (S.2599, N.2030).
As presented to New Zealand school children in 1953 in red
case of issue with descriptive ticket, fair - very good.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 63 (lot
850).

2925*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), East India Company, General
Trade coinage issue or "Portcullis Coinage’, Portcullis silver
two testerns (or reales), mm O, struck 1600/1, (6.63 g), obv.
legend ends REGINA (Pr.3; S.2607c). Deep grey patina, very
fine and very rare.

$6,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from I.S.Wright, and previously from Noble
Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 1975, $3100), the Colin E. Pitchfork example
coming from the H.Pegg Collection, Spink Auctions London, November
19, 1980 (lot 47 £780), the R.M.Grieg Collection as sold in Spink Australia
Sale 9 (lot 1674 $1300).

Of the 34 known specimens, 16 are in museums and 18 are in private
collections.

2926
Elizabeth 1, third and fourth issue, 1561-77, sixpence,
1573-77, mint mark ermine (S.2563); Charles Il, 1660-85,
threepence, 1683 (S.3386); George Il, halfpenny, 1738
(S.3717); George IlI, first issue, halfpenny, 1771 (S.3774);
Queen Victoria, young head, second type, sixpence, 1874
(S5.3910), Jubilee bust, sixpence, 1887 (5.3929); old veiled
bust, no date as double headed with two obverses joined;
Edward VII, sixpence, 1902 (5.3983); George V, first coinage,
florin, 1919 (S.4011); George VI, shilling, 1944, sixpence,
1942 (S5.4082, 4084) (2). Nearly good - nearly extremely
fine. (11)

$150

2924*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), East India Company, General Trade
coinage issue or ‘Portcullis Coinage', silver four testerns (four
reales), mintmark O, (1600), (13.64 g), obv. crowned arms,
around O: ELIZABETH. D;G; ANG; FRA; ET. HIBER;
REGINA., crowned E R at sides, rev. O: POSVI. DEVM.
ADIVTOREM. MEVM., around crowned portcullis, (Pr.2,
S.2607B). Weak in places on the legend, otherwise good very
fine, toned and very rare.

$8,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 5089,
$2500) and coming from Spink Auctions, London, Sale 76, May 24, 1990
(lot 62, £946).

Of the 46 known specimens, 15 are in museums and 31 are in private
collections.
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2927*

James I, (1603-1625), first coinage, first bust, silver shilling,
mm thistle, issued 1603-4, (5.89 g), (S.2645, N.2072). Minor
flan wedge cut at edge, otherwise very fine or better and rare
in this condition.

$400

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 65 (lot 810),
coming from the H.P. Whittle Collection.



2928*
James |, (1603-1625), first coinage, 1619-25, silver shilling,
mm lis, issued 1604-5, second bust, (5.99 g), (S.2646,
N.2073). Good very fine with two die breaks on the
reverse.

$600

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 57 (lot
2967).

2929*
James |, (1603-1625), first coinage, first bust, silver sixpence,
mm thistle, issued 1603, (3.09 g), (S.2647, N.2074). Toned,
very fine or better and scarce in this condition.

$400

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, Spink & Son, London with their tickets.

2930*
James |, (1603-1625), first coinage, first bust, silver halfgroat,
mm thistle, issued 1603-1604, (0.86 g), (S.2649, N.2076).
Toned, good very fine and scarce in this condition.

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London with their
tickets.

2931*
James |, (1603-1625), second coinage, silver penny, mm
rose, issued 1605-1606, (0.49 g), (5.2661, N.2106). Toned,
good very fine.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, Spink & Son, London with their tickets.
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2932*

James |, (1603-1625), second coinage, silver halfpenny, mm
bell, issued 1610-1611, (0.23 g), (S.2663, N.2107). Toned,
good very fine.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London, October
1998 with ticket.

2933*
James |, (1603-1625), third coinage 1619-25, silver crown,
mm trefoil, issued 1624, (29.67 g), (S.2664, N.2120).
Attractive dark tone, very fine and rare.

$2,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 72 (lot
978).

2934*
James I, (1603-25), third coinage, 1619-25, silver halfcrown,
mm trefoil over lis, issued 1624, (14.73 g), (S.2666, N.2122).
Toned graffiti X in front of king, otherwise good fine,
scarce.

$500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 65 (lot
813).



2935*
James |, (1603-1625), third coinage, 1619-25 halfcrown,
mm thistle 1621-3 (S.2666). Nearly fine.

$200

2936*
James I, (1603-1625), third coinage, 1619-25, shilling, sixth
bust, mm thistle (1621-3)(5.2668). Old dusty grey tone,
nearly very fine.

$300

Ex Shelley Collection.

2937*

James |1, (1603-1625), third coinage, silver halfpenny, no
mm.. issued 1619-1625, (0.28 g), (5.2673, N.2129). Toned,
good very fine.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London, with
tickets.
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2938*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Tower Mint under Kking, silver
crown, mm harp over rose over feathers/harp, issued 1632-3,
Group I, type 2a, (29.67 grams), rev. group of four commas
as stops in the legend, (S.2756, N.2192, Cooper X+/XIV,
Brooker 246 [same dies]). Toned, round and attractive, nearly
very fine/very fine and very scarce.

$500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 94 (lot 2107),
previously from Dolphin Coins, London, November 1982, from the Seaby
Coin & Medal Bulletin July 1982 (E500) and the Cornwall Collection.

2939*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Tower Mint under the King, silver
halfcrown group 11, 3al, mm tun, issued 1636-8, (14.56
g), (5.2773, N.2211). Toned, very fine, scarce in this
condition.

$400

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Studio Coins (Stephen Mitchell),
England, October 1998, with his ticket.



2940*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint under Parliament, silver
halfcrown, issued 1644-1645, type 3a.3, Group IIl, mm
(R), (15.71 g), (S.2778, N.2213). Toned, very fine, weak
in places.

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Studio Coins (Stephen Mitchell),
England, August 2001 with his tickets.

2941*

Charles I, (1625-1649) Tower Mint under Parliament,

halfcrown, type 3a 3 mm P in circle (S.2778). Nearly fine.
$100

2942*
Charles 1,(1625-1649), Tower Mint under the King, silver
shilling, issued 1633-4, type 3-1, mm portcullis, (5.93
g), (5.2785, N.2223). Good very fine and rare in this
condition.

$250

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 1012),
previously from Spink & Son, London with its tickets.
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2943*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, silver shilling, type
3a, mm crown, (1635-6), (5.99 g), no inner circles, (5.2787,
N.2225). Round, attractive tone with golden highlights, good
very fine/extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$600

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 75 (lot 1002).

2944*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint under the King, silver
shilling, issued 1636-1638, type 4.3, Group E, mm tun,
(6.00 g), (5.2796, N.2229). Toned, good very fine, rare in
this condition.

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Nigel Tooley, London with his incorrect
ticket.

2945*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint under the King, silver
shilling, issued 1639-1640, type 4.1 var.,, Group E, mm
triangle, (6.05 g), (S.2797, N.2230). Good very fine, uneven
edge, rare in this condition.

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London with their
tickets.



2946*

Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint under the King, silver

shilling, issued 1639-1640, type 4.4, Group F, mm triangle,

(5.86 g), (5.2799, N.2231). Toned, portrait good very fine,

but weak on parts of the legends, scarce in this condition.
$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Studio Coins (Stephen Mitchell),
England in August 2001, with his ticket.

2947*
Charles I, (1625-1649), contemporary forgery of the silver
shilling, c.mid 1640s, mm similar to a tun, coin type is based
on a Tower Mint issue, with rev. of a square topped shield
over cross moline, (4.79 g), (cf.S.2800 in the style of Group
F). Good very fine, full flan (light weight), very rare.

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London with their
tickets.

2948*

Charles 1, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, silver sixpence, type

3a, mm crown, (1635-6), (3.00 g), no inner circles, (S.2813,

N.2241). Round, attractive tone, very fine/good very fine.
$250

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London, October 1998
with their tickets.
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2949*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Tower Mint under the King, silver
sixpence, issued 1636-1638, type 4.1, Group E, mm tun,
(2.82 @), (S.2814, N.2242). Toned, very fine with traces of
mint bloom on reverse, rare in this condition.

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Nigel Tooley, London with his
ticket.

2950*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint under the King, silver
sixpence, issued 1638-1639, type 4.2, Group E, mm anchor,
(2.83 g), (5.2816, N.2244). Large, very fine, scarce in this
condition.

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London with their
ticket.

2951*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, silver halfpenny, no
mm, (0.28 g), (5.2837, N.2274). Very fine.

$60

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 57 (lot
2971).

2952*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Tower Mint under the King, silver
penny, issued 1638-1644, type 3a.1, Group D, mm .., (0.50
0), (5.2847, N.2270). Toned, good very fine.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Studio Coins (Stephen Mitchell),
England, September 1998 with his ticket.



2953*
Charles |, (1625-1649), first milled coinage, by Nichols Briot,
silver halfcrown, mm B flower/B, issued 1631-2, (14.93 g),
(5.2853, N.2299). Toned, good very fine and rare.

$1,500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot
2564).

2954*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), first milled coinage, by Nichols
Briot, silver sixpence, mm B flower/B, issued 1631-2, (3.00
g), (S.2855, N.2301). Toned, good very fine/extremely fine
and scarce.

$600

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London with their
tickets.

2955*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, sixpence, Group A,
first bust, mm lis, 1625 (S.2805); Nicholas Briot's second
milled issue, 1638-9, sixpence, mm anchor (S.2860). Good
fine. (2)

$300

Ex S.J.Green Collection, first from CNG E429 (lot 488), second from Noble
Numismatics (Sale 114, lot 1762).
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2956*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, Nicholas Briot's first
milled issue (1631-2), pattern half groat (S.2856A); half
groat, group D, fourth bust, (mm?) (S.2828). Nearly very
fine; fair. (2)

$220

Ex S.J.Green Collection, first from Spink (Sale 17006, lot 797), second from
Noble Numismatics (Sale 107, lot 1643).

2957*

Charles I, (1625-1649), second milled coinage, by Nichols

Briot, silver sixpence, mm anchor, issued 1638-1639, (2.98

g), (5.2860, N.2306). Toned, good very fine and scarce.
$500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 1014)
and previously from M.R. Roberts with ticket.

2958*
Charles I, (1625-1649), pattern, silver halfgroat or twopence,
struck 1640, (1.36 g), obv. rose with large crown above and B
below between crowned C R, rev. thistle, crowned CR either
side, above a large crown with 1640 below, (S.-, N.2688).
Round, toned, good very fine, rare.

$400

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London with their
ticket.

2959*
Charles I, (1625-1649), York Mint, silver halfcrown, issued
1643-1644, EBOR below horse, mm lion, (14.33 g), (S.2868,
N.2314). Attractive dark toned, extremely fine.

$1,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 1015)
and previously from Spink (Australia) by private purchase with ticket.



2960*
Charles I, (1625-1649), York Mint, silver threepence issued
1643-1644, mm lion, EBOR above shield, (1.44 g), (S.2877,
N.2323). Attractive patina, very fine.

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Stephen Cole, Tasmania.

2961*
Charles I, (1625-1649) York Mint, 1643-4, halfcrown, mm
lion (5.2869). Nearly fine.

$300

2962*

Charles I, (1625-1649), Aberystwyth Mint, silver fourpence,

Thomas Bushell's mint, mm book, issued 1638/9-1642, (1.97

g), (5.2891, N.2337). Round, bright, very fine, scarce.
$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 57 (lot
2973).

2963*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Aberystwyth Mint, silver twopence,
Thomas Bushell's mint, mm book, issued 1638/9-1642, (1.03
g), obv. bust with lace collar, (5.2901, N.2343). Round,
toned, very fine, die flaw at edge, scarce.

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot
1018).
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2964*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Oxford Mint, pattern silver crown
by Rawlins, made as a cast copy (29.80g) of the ? specimen.
Flan crack at 2 o'clock, grey toned, edge filed, one test cut
line, otherwise good very fine.

$500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from the W.J.Lawson Collection, Sale 119
(lot 2047)

2965*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Oxford Mint, silver half pound,
1643, with three Oxford plumes above, mm plume/-, (59.86
0), (5.2945, N.2404). Attractive grey tone, very fine or better
and rare.

$3,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 1019),
previously from M.R.Roberts with his ticket.



2966*
Charles 1, (1625 - 1649), Oxford Mint, silver crown, mm
plume with band, dated 1643, Morrieson B-1, (28.88 g), obv.
Oxford horseman on groundline, plume with band in field,
rev. three plumes with bands in field, four pellets in legend
after INIMICI, N over retrograde N in INIMICI, (5.2947,
N.2406, SCBI Brooker 873). Toned, struck on a broad flan,
attractive, nearly fine/fine and rare.

$2,500
With London dealer's ticket.

2967*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Oxford Mint, silver fourpence,
1644, mm floriated cross, stuck from Aberystwyth obverse
die, (1.74 g), rev. Shrewsbury plume and two lis, (S.2985,
N.2461). Toned, extremely fine and scarce.

$400

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (Lot 1021),
coming from M.R. Roberts with their ticket.

2968*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Oxford Mint, threepence, 1646
(S.2995). Toned very fine.

$280

Ex D.Simpson Collection, from Spink London, 1.10.79, Sept NC 7978.
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2969*

Charles 1, (1625-1649), silver halfcrown, 1644, mm plume

and Br, Bristol Mint, with Shrewsbury plume behind king, Br

below horse, (14.66 g), rev. Br below date, (S.3009, N.2492).

Toned, nearly extremely fine with uneven flan, very scarce.
$750

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Studio Coins (Stephen Mitchell),
England with his ticket.

2970*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), silver shilling, 1644, mm cross of
five pellets, Bristol Mint, with rev. Br monogram as initial
mark, (6.18 g), (S5.3015, N.2499). Toned, very fine, full flan,
very scarce.

$1,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Spink & Son, London with their
tickets.

2971*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Bridgnorth-on-Severn Mint, silver
fourpence, 1646, mm flumelet on obverse, rev. scroll above
declaration, (2.02 g), (S5.3042, N.2525). Toned, extremely
fine and scarce.

$500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Sotheby's Auction Sale 23rd January
1980 (lot 119) and from Spink Auctions Sale 124 (lot 1769) from the La
Riviere Collection, with earlier envelopes.

The mint had been attributed to "*Lundy Island" for many years, however
as the Royalist forces held Bridgenorth- on- Severn from 28 February 1646
to 26 April 1646, it was suggested in SCBI (No0.33 p.xli) by Mr.Boon that
Bridgenorth-on-Severn would be the best candidate as the mint for these
coins.



2972*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Newark besieged, silver halfcrown,
1645, obv. large crown between CR, below XXX, rev.
OBS/NEWARK 1645, (14.09 g), (S.3140, N.2638). Toned,
nearly extremely fine from the same dies as the Spink, Coins
of England (p321).

$2,500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 1024),
with a M.R.Roberts ticket.

2973*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Newark besieged, silver shilling,
1646, obv. large crown between CR, below XIl, rev. OBS/
NEWARK 1646, (5.78 @), (S.3143, N.2640). Toned, good
very fine, scarce.

$1,500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 1025),
with a M.R.Roberts ticket.

2974*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Newark besieged, silver ninepence,
1645, obv. large crown between CR, below IX, rev. OBS/
NEWARKE 1645, (4.21 g), (S.3145, N.2641). Toned, very
fine, scarce.

$1,200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 1026),
with a M.R.Roberts ticket and an old 1933 ticket.
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2975*

Charles I, (1625-1649), Pontefract besieged, silver shilling,
1648 octagonal shape, in name of Charles I, (5.19 g), obv.
centre three lines HANC:DE/VS:DEBIT/1648, rev. gateway
with flag, (S.3151, N.2649), Toned, nearly extremely fine
and very rare.

$6,000
Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 54 (lot 1030), previously from Spink

Auctions sale 69, April 20, 1989 (lot 210 illustrated) and M.R. Roberts
with ticket.

2976*

Commonwealth, (1649-1660), silver crown, 1656/4, (29.93
g), mm sun, rev. with date 1656 with last 6 over 4, (5.3214,
N.2721, ESC 9a[R]). Attractive dark grey tone, round, good
very fine, and rare.

$4,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 51 (lot
1275).



2977*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), silver halfcrown, 1656/4,
(14.66 g), mm sun, rev. with date 1656 with last 6 double
struck, (S.3215, N.2722, ESC 437). Dark grey tone, weak
in places, otherwise nearly very fine, scarce.

$400

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 65 (lot 824)
and bought privately from Spink Australia in 1980.

2978*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), silver shilling, 1654, mm
sun, (6.09 g), (5.3217, N.2724, ESC 990). Toned, round
and extremely fine, very rare in this condition.

$800

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot
1034), coming from the Norweb Collection, Spink Auctions, Sale 59 (lot
1459 illustrated).

2979*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), silver sixpence, 1651, 51
of date over 49, mm sun, (2.88 g), (5.3219, N.2726, ESC
1485). Toned, round with a slight bend in the flan, otherwise
good very fine, rare.

$350

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot
764).

2980*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), silver twopence, (0.97 g),
(S.3221, N.2728, ESC 2160). Toned, round nearly as struck,
extremely fine, scarce.

$120

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London with
ticket.

2981*

Commonwealth, (1649-1660), silver penny, (0.39 g),
(5.3222, N.2729, ESC 2263). Toned, round nearly as struck,
nearly extremely fine, scarce.

$100
Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London with
ticket.
2982*

Commonwealth, (1649-1660), silver halfpenny, (0.21 g),
(5.3223, N.2730, ESC 2363). Toned, round nearly as struck,
extremely fine, scarce.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, previously from Gordon Andreas Singer,
USA with ticket.

2983*
Oliver Cromwell, silver crown, 1658, (30.00 g), (S.3226).
Normal stage of die break, attractive dark blue and reddish
grey toning with golden peripheral highlights, good extremely
fine or better and rare.

$10,000

Ex Neal Archer Collection and coming from Spink Noble, Sale on July
1993 (lot 2420).

2984*
Oliver Cromwell, silver halfcrown, 1658, (15.02 g),
(S.3227A). Attractive dark blue and reddish grey toning with
golden peripheral highlights, about as struck, good extremely
fine or better and rare.

$6,000

Ex Neal Archer Collection, from Monetarium August 1989.



2985*
Oliver Cromwell, halfcrown, 1658 (S.3227A). Blue grey
toned with golden highlights, nearly extremely fine and
rare thus.

$5,000

2986*
Oliver Cromwvell, silver shilling, 1658, (6.00 g), (5.3228,
N.2747, ESC 1005) by Thomas Simon. Golden red peripheral
patination, overall a grey tone, delightful extremely fine and
scarce.

$4,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot
1041).

2987*
Charles 11, first hammered coinage, issued 1660-2, silver
shilling, (5.98 g), no stop on top of reverse, (S.3308, N.2762,
ESC 1010). Attractively toned, nearly extremely fine and
very rare in this condition.

$2,000

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot
3693).

2988*
Charles Il, hammered coinage, 1660-2 third issue, halfcrown,
mm crown (S.3321). Very good.

$150
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2989*

Charles Il, machine made coinage, issued after 1662, silver
penny, (0.56 g), single arched crown, (S.3320, ESC 2271).
Attractively toned, nearly extremely fine, scarce.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Studio Coins (Stephen Mitchell),
England with his ticket.

2990*
Charles Il, third hammered coinage, issued 1660-2, silver
twopence, (0.96 g), with inner circles and mark of value,
(5.3326, N.2772, ESC 2165). Attractively toned, good very
fine and rare in this condition.

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Stephen Cole November 1996.

2991*
Charles Il, pattern broad, struck in silver, 1660, by Thomas
Simon, (7.80 g), (S.-, N.2776, KM.Pn28). Nearly extremely
fine and rare.

$1,500

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 63 (lot
781).



